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Executive Summary

The Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS) has been administered to high school students in grades 9-12 in the
South Heartland District, Nebraska during the fall semester of 2012, 2014, 2016, 2018, 2021, and 2023. This
project has been primarily funded by the South Heartland District Health Department, while the State of
Nebraska pays for administration in any state sampled classrooms. The Bureau of Sociological Research has
conducted the 2012, 2014, 2016, 2018, 2021, and 2023 oversamples.

The 2023 survey was administered to 305 students in five high schools. Students were selected using random
sampling procedures provided by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC). These procedures
include sampling students by classroom. All students in selected classrooms who were in grades 9-12 were
eligible to participate. The 2023 YRBS survey instrument can be found in Appendix A.

Data were collected, entered, and verified for response eligibility. No students’ responses were tagged in the
dataset as potentially problematic. Potentially dishonest responses are flagged when they repeatedly give
inconsistent, unlikely, or illogical responses. Collected data were weighted. Please see Appendix B, the AAPOR
Tl disclosure, for additional information about the weighting and methods used during this administration.

Frequency distributions are also presented by the seven areas covered in the YRBS following the Executive
Summary. The report consists of tables detailing responses for each answer for each question, presented by
gender and grade.

Any questions regarding this report or the data collected can be directed to the Bureau of Sociological Research
at the University of Nebraska-Lincoln by calling (402) 472-3672, or by sending an e-mail to bosr@unl.edu.



Demographic Information of Survey Participants

Overall Male Female
Gender N % N % N %
305 100.0% 155 52.9% 150 47.1%
Overall Male Female
Grade Level
N % N % N %
9th grade 72 24.6% 36 22.8% 36 26.6%
10th grade 89 25.6% 47 25.9% 42 25.2%
11th grade 96 34.4% 51 38.3% 45 30.1%
12th grade 48 15.4% 21 13.0% 27 18.2%
Totals 305 100.0% 155 100.0% 150 100.0%
Age Overall Male Female
g N % N % N %
14 years old 44 16.1% 21 16.1% 23 16.1%
15 years old 67 19.7% 32 16.1% 35 23.8%
16 years old 109 37.5% 58 41.0% 51 33.6%
17 years old 66 19.7% 36 21.1% 30 18.2%
18 years old or older 19 6.9% 8 5.6% 11 8.4%
Totals 305 100.0% 155 100.0% 150 100.0%
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Ethnic Origin or Background* Overall Male Female

N % N % N %
American Indian or Alaska Native 3 1.4% 3 2.6% 0 0.0%
Asian 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Black or African American 4 1.4% 3 1.9% 1 0.7%
Middle East 3 1.0% 3 1.9% 0 0.0%
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 1 0.3% 1 0.6% 0 0.0%
Northern African 2 0.7% 1 0.6% 1 0.7%
White 276 95.2% 135 92.2% 141 98.5%
Totals 289 100.0% 146 100.0% 143 100.0%
*Respondents can select more than one response
Hispanic or Latino Overall Male Female

N % N % N %
Yes 39 13.3% 23 13.2% 16 13.5%
No 263 86.7% 130 86.8% 133 86.5%
Totals 302 100.0% 153 100.0% 149 100.0%
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Behaviors Related to Intentional and Unintentional Injuries

How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a car driven by someone else?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 14 5.1% 3 2.7% 5 5.2% 2 5.8% 4 7.3%
Rarely 20 6.1% 4 5.3% 7 7.8% 5 4.8% 4 7.3%
Sometimes 27 9.4% 10 13.3% 7 7.8% 6 8.7% 4 7.3%
Most of the time 101 30.0% 26 25.3% 25 26.0% 38 37.5% 12 26.8%
Always 140 49.5% 29 53.3% 44 53.2% 45 43.3% 22 51.2%
Totals 302 100.0% 72 100.0% 88 100.0% 96 100.0% 46 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 12 8.3% 2 2.7% 4 7.5% 2 9.8% 4 15.8%
Rarely 6 3.8% 1 2.7% 2 2.5% 2 4.9% 1 5.3%
Sometimes 12 8.3% 4 10.8% 3 7.5% 4 8.2% 1 5.3%
Most of the time 58 34.4% 14  27.0% 17 325% 20 37.7% 7 42.1%
Always 65 45.2% 15 56.8% 20 50.0% 23 39.3% 7 31.6%
Totals 153 100.0% 36 100.0% 46 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 2 1.4% 1 2.6% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Rarely 14 8.5% 3 10.3% 5 11.1% 3 4.7% 3 8.3%
Sometimes 15 12.0% 6 15.4% 4 11.1% 2 9.3% 3 12.5%
Most of the time 43 24.6% 12 23.1% 8 16.7% 18 37.2% 5 16.7%
Always 75 53.5% 14 48.7% 24 58.3% 22 48.8% 15 62.5%
Totals 149 100.0% 36 100.0% 42 100.0% 45 100.0% 26 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a car or other vehicle driven by someone who had
been drinking alcohol?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

OVERALL

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 255 87.0% 63 92.0% 70 78.2% 83 89.5% 39 88.1%
1 time 24 6.3% 6 5.3% 7 9.0% 6 3.8% 5 9.5%
2 or 3 times 13 3.3% 1 1.3% 7 7.7% 3 1.9% 2 2.4%
4 or 5 times 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 10 3.0% 2 1.3% 4 3.8% 4 4.8% 0 0.0%
Totals 303 100.0% 72 100.0% 89 100.0% 96 100.0% 46 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 138 91.3% 34 94.6% 42 88.4% 45 91.8% 17 89.5%
1 time 10 5.0% 2 5.4% 2 4.7% 4 3.3% 2 10.5%
2 or 3 times 4 1.3% 0 0.0% 2 4.7% 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
4 or 5 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 2 2.5% 0 0.0% 1 2.3% 1 4.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 154 100.0% 36 100.0% 47 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

FEMALE

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 117 81.0% 29 87.2% 28 63.9% 38 86.4% 22 87.0%
1 time 14 8.5% 4 7.7% 5 13.9% 2 4.5% 3 8.7%
2 or 3 times 9 5.6% 1 2.6% 5 11.1% 2 4.5% 1 4.3%
4 or 5 times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 8 4.2% 2 2.6% 3 8.3% 3 4.5% 0 0.0%
Totals 149 100.0% 36 100.0% 42 100.0% 45 100.0% 26 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other vehicle when you had been drinking

alcohol?
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not drive a car or other
vehicle during the past 30 68 244% 26 347% 21 28.0% 13 17.3% 8 17.1%
days
| drove a car or other
vehicle, but not when Il had | 226  73.6% 44 64.0% 64 69.3% 81 79.8% 37 82.9%
been drinking alcohol
1 time 2 0.3% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 times 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 2 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 1.3% 1 2.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 299 100.0% 71 100.0% 87 100.0% 96 100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I did not drive a car or other
vehicle during the past 30 36 21.2% 14 29.7% 12 27.5% 8 16.4% 2 5.6%
days
| drove a car or other
vehicle, but not when | had 113  75.6% 22 70.3% 32 67.5% 41 78.7% 18 94.4%
been drinking alcohol
1 time 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 times 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 2.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 2 2.6% 0 0.0% 1 2.5% 1 4.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 153 100.0% 36 100.0% 46 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
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Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not drive a car or other
vehicle during the past 30 32 275% 12  39.5% 9 28.6% 5 18.6% 6 22.7%
days
| drove a car or other
vehicle, butnot when lhad | 113 71.7% 22 57.9% 32 714% 40 814% 19 77.3%
been drinking alcohol
1 time 1 0.7% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 146 100.0% 35 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 25 100.0%
8

South Heartland District Health Department 2023 Youth Risk Behavior Survey




During the past 30 days, on how many days did you text or e-mail while driving a car or other vehicle?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not drive a car or other 0 0 0 0 0
vehicle during the past 30 days 43 15.9% 22 30.7% 8 7.9% 7 12.5% 6 12.2%
| drove a car or other vehicle, but

did not text or e-mail while 114 38.5% 29 40.0% 40 50.0% 33 32.7% 12 29.3%
driving

1 or 2 days 44 14.2% 5 4.0% 12 13.2% 19 20.2% 8 19.5%
3 to 5 days 17 5.4% 2 4.0% 5 6.6% 7 5.8% 3 4.9%
6 to 9 days 16 4.1% 4 6.7% 8 6.6% 3 1.0% 1 2.4%
10 to 19 days 29 8.8% 4 4.0% 4 2.6% 15 14.4% 6 14.6%
20 to 29 days 18 6.1% 1 1.3% 5 6.6% 9 9.6% 3 4.9%
All 30 days 20 7.1% 5 9.3% 6 6.6% 3 3.8% 6 12.2%
Totals 301 100.0% 72 100.0% 88 100.0% 96 100.0% 45 100.0%

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
MALE
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not drive a car or other 0 0 0 0 0
vehicle during the past 30 days 23 13.1% 12 25.6% 6 12.2% 3 8.2% 2 5.3%
| drove a car or other vehicle, but

did not text or e-mail while 65 42 5% 15 385% 23 51.2% 19 39.3% 8 42 1%
driving

1 or 2 days 18 11.9% 2 5.1% 3 4.9% 9 16.4% 4 26.3%
3 to 5 days 7 5.6% 1 1.7% 2 7.3% 3 4.9% 1 0.0%
6 to 9 days 4 1.3% 1 2.6% 2 2.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 18 10.6% 3 1.7% 3 4.9% 10 16.4% 2 10.5%
20 to 29 days 8 6.9% 0 0.0% 2 7.3% 5 11.5% 1 5.3%
All 30 days 10 8.1% 2 12.8% 5 9.8% 1 3.3% 2 10.5%
Totals 153 100.0% 36 100.0% 46 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
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Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

FEMALE
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not drive a car or other 0 0 0 0 0
vehicle during the past 30 days 20 18.2% 10  32.5% 2 2.7% 4 18.2% 4 18.2%
| drove a car or other vehicle, but
did not text or e-mail while 49 32.9% 14  40.0% 17  45.9% 14  22.7% 4 18.2%
driving
1 or 2 days 26 16.8% 3 5.0% 9 21.6% 10 25.0% 4 13.6%
3 to 5 days 10 5.6% 1 2.5% 3 8.1% 4 6.8% 2 4.5%
6 to 9 days 12 7.0% 3 10.0% 6 10.8% 2 2.3% 1 4.5%
10 to 19 days 11 8.4% 1 2.5% 1 2.7% 5 13.6% 4 18.2%
20 to 29 days 10 4.9% 1 2.5% 3 5.4% 4 6.8% 2 4.5%
All 30 days 10 6.3% 3 5.0% 1 2.7% 2 4.5% 4 18.2%
Totals 148 100.0% 36 100.0% 42 100.0% 45 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school

property?
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

OVERALL

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 290 96.6% 72 100.0% 83 947% 91 952% 44  97.6%
1 day 4 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.3% 2 1.9% 1 2.4%
2 or 3 days 3 0.7% 0 0.0% 2 2.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 days 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more days 2 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.3% 1 2.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 300 100.0% 72 100.0% 87 100.0% 96 100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 147  95.0% 36 100.0% 43 92.7% 48 91.9% 20 100.0%
1 day 3 1.9% 0 0.0% 1 2.4% 2 3.2% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 days 2 1.3% 0 0.0% 2 4.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more days 1 1.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.8% 0 0.0%
Totals 153 100.0% 36 100.0% 46 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

FEMALE

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 143  986% 36 100.0% 40 97.1% 43 100.0% 24 95.7%
1 day 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.3%
2 or 3 days 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 days 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more days 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 147 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, on how many days did you carry a gun? (Do not count the days when you carried a
gun only for hunting or for a sport, such as target shooting.)

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

OVERALL

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 280 94.2% 69 94.7% 81 93.3% 90 95.2% 40 92.5%
1 day 3 1.7% 1 4.0% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 2.5%
2 or 3 days 5 1.7% 1 1.3% 1 1.3% 2 1.9% 1 2.5%
4 or 5 days 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.5%
6 or more days 8 2.0% 0 0.0% 4 4.0% 3 2.9% 1 0.0%
Totals 297 100.0% 71 100.0% 87 100.0% 95 100.0% 44  100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 139 92.4% 33 89.2% 42 92.5% 48 95.2% 16 88.9%
1 day 3 3.2% 1 8.1% 1 2.5% 0 0.0% 1 5.6%
2 or 3 days 2 1.3% 1 2.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.6%
4 or 5 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more days 6 3.2% 0 0.0% 3 5.0% 2 4.8% 1 0.0%
Totals 150 100.0% 35 100.0% 46 100.0% 50 100.0% 19  100.0%

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

FEMALE

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 141 96.4% 36 100.0% 39 94.3% 42 95.3% 24 95.7%
1 day 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 days 3 2.2% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 2 4.7% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 days 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.3%
6 or more days 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 147  100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to school because you felt you would be unsafe at
school or on your way to or from school?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

OVERALL

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 287 96.6% 68 96.1% 84 96.0% 93 98.1% 42 95.1%
1 day 5 1.7% 2 2.6% 1 1.3% 1 1.0% 1 2.4%
2 or 3 days 5 1.4% 2 1.3% 2 2.7% 1 1.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 days 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.4%
6 or more days 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
Totals 300 100.0% 72 100.0% 87 100.0% 96 100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 146 96.2% 35 97.3% 43 92.7% 49 96.7% 19  100.0%
1 day 3 1.9% 1 2.7% 1 2.4% 1 1.6% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 days 3 1.9% 0 0.0% 2 4.9% 1 1.6% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more days 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0%
Totals 153 100.0% 36 100.0% 46 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

FEMALE

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 141 97.1% 33 94.7% 41  100.0% 44 100.0% 23 91.3%
1 day 2 1.4% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.3%
2 or 3 days 2 0.7% 2 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 days 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.3%
6 or more days 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 147  100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times has someone threatened or injured you with a weapon such as a
gun, knife, or club on school property?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 279 92.9% 70 96.1% 77 85.5% 92 97.1% 40 90.2%
1 time 13 4.7% 1 1.3% 6 9.2% 3 2.9% 3 7.3%
2 or 3 times 5 1.3% 0 0.0% 3 3.9% 1 0.0% 1 2.4%
4 or 5 times 2 1.0% 1 2.6% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or 7 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0%
Totals 300 100.0% 72 100.0% 87 100.0% 96  100.0% 45 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
MALE N » N % N % N % N %
0 times 146 96.2% 35 97.3% 43 92.7% 50 98.4% 18 94.4%
1 time 3 1.9% 1 2.7% 0 0.0% 1 1.6% 1 5.6%
2 or 3 times 2 1.3% 0 0.0% 2 4.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 times 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 2.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or 7 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0%
Totals 153 100.0% 36 100.0% 46 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 133 89.2% 35 94.7% 34 77.1% 42 95.3% 22 87.0%
1 time 10 7.9% 0 0.0% 6 20.0% 2 4.7% 2 8.7%
2 or 3 times 3 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 1 0.0% 1 4.3%
4 or 5 times 1 1.4% 1 5.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or 7 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 147 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical fight?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

OVERALL

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 255 85.6% 57 77.6% 69 80.3% 88 92.4% 41 92.7%
1 time 24 7.0% 9 11.8% 9 9.2% 6 4.8% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 times 10 2.7% 2 3.9% 6 5.3% 1 0.0% 1 2.4%
4 or 5 times 5 2.0% 2 3.9% 2 2.6% 0 0.0% 1 2.4%
6 or 7 times 1 0.3% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 3 0.7% 1 1.3% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.0%
10 or 11 times 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.4%
12 or more times 2 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.3% 1 2.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 301 100.0% 72 100.0% 88 100.0% 96 100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 129 84.2% 29 78.4% 36 78.0% 47 90.3% 17 88.9%
1 time 10 6.3% 3 8.1% 4 9.8% 3 4.8% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 times 7 4.4% 2 8.1% 4 7.3% 0 0.0% 1 5.6%
4 or 5 times 3 1.9% 1 2.7% 1 2.4% 0 0.0% 1 5.6%
6 or 7 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 3 1.3% 1 2.7% 1 2.4% 0 0.0% 1 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 1 1.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.8% 0 0.0%
Totals 153  100.0% 36 100.0% 46 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

FEMALE

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 126 86.4% 28 78.9% 33 77.8% 41 95.3% 24 95.7%
1 time 14 7.9% 6 13.2% 5 11.1% 3 4.7% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 times 3 1.4% 0 0.0% 2 5.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 times 2 2.1% 1 5.3% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or 7 times 1 0.7% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.3%
12 or more times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 148  100.0% 36 100.0% 42 100.0% 45 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical fight on school property?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

OVERALL

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 286 95.3% 68 96.0% 83 93.4% 92 96.2% 43 95.1%
1 time 9 2.7% 1 0.0% 3 3.9% 4 3.8% 1 2.4%
2 or 3 times 4 1.3% 2 2.7% 2 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 times 2 0.7% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.4%
6 or 7 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 301 100.0% 72 100.0% 88 100.0% 96 100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 146 96.2% 34 97.3% 43 92.7% 50 98.4% 19 94.7%
1 time 4 2.5% 0 0.0% 2 4.9% 1 1.6% 1 5.3%
2 or 3 times 2 0.6% 1 0.0% 1 2.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 times 1 0.6% 1 2.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or 7 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 153 100.0% 36 100.0% 46 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

FEMALE

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 140 94.3% 34 94.7% 40 94.4% 42 93.2% 24 95.7%
1 time 5 2.8% 1 0.0% 1 2.8% 3 6.8% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 times 2 2.1% 1 5.3% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.3%
6 or 7 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 148  100.0% 36 100.0% 42 100.0% 45 100.0% 25 100.0%
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Have you ever seen someone get physically attacked, beaten, stabbed, or shot in your neighborhood?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 42 13.5% 10 12.0% 13 13.2% 15 17.1% 4 7.3%
No 259 86.5% 62 88.0% 75 86.8% 81 82.9% 41 92.7%
Totals 301 100.0% 72 100.0% 88 100.0% 96 100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 21 14.6% 4 10.8% 5 10.0% 9 21.0% 3 11.1%
No 132 85.4% 32 89.2% 41 90.0% 42 79.0% 17 88.9%
Totals 153 100.0% 36 100.0% 46 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 21 12.9% 6 13.2% 8 17.1% 6 13.6% 1 4.3%
No 127 87.1% 30 86.8% 34 82.9% 39 86.4% 24 95.7%
Totals 148 100.0% 36 100.0% 42 100.0% 45 100.0% 25 100.0%
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Have you ever been physically forced to have sexual intercourse when you did not want to?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 25 9.0% 7 11.0% 5 8.0% 8 8.9% 5 7.5%
No 268 91.0% 63 89.0% 82 92.0% 84 91.1% 39 92.5%
Totals 293 100.0% 70 100.0% 87 100.0% 92 100.0% 44  100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 4 3.8% 0 0.0% 2 5.0% 2 6.7% 0 0.0%
No 146 96.2% 36 100.0% 43 95.0% 47 93.3% 20 100.0%
Totals 150 100.0% 36 100.0% 45 100.0% 49 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 21 16.2% 7 22.2% 3 13.9% 6 14.0% 5 14.3%
No 122 83.8% 27 77.8% 39 86.1% 37 86.0% 19 85.7%
Totals 143 100.0% 34 100.0% 42 100.0% 43 100.0% 24  100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times did anyone force you to do sexual things that you did not want to
do? (Count such things as kissing, touching, or being physically forced to have sexual intercourse.)

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

OVERALL

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 276 91.2% 66 94.7% 82 89.6% 87 89.2% 41 92.7%
1 time 8 2.4% 2 1.3% 1 1.3% 4 3.9% 1 2.4%
2 or 3 times 10 4.1% 2 2.7% 5 9.1% 1 2.0% 2 2.4%
4 or 5 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 6 2.4% 2 1.3% 1 0.0% 2 4.9% 1 2.4%
Totals 300 100.0% 72 100.0% 89 100.0% 94 100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 149 95.5% 36 100.0% 45 95.2% 48 91.5% 20 100.0%
1 time 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 times 0 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 4.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 2 3.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 8.5% 0 0.0%
Totals 153 100.0% 36 100.0% 47 100.0% 50 100.0% 20 100.0%

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

FEMALE

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 127 86.3% 30 89.5% 37 82.9% 39 86.0% 21 87.0%
1 time 8 5.0% 2 2.6% 1 2.9% 4 9.3% 1 4.3%
2 or 3 times 8 71.2% 2 5.3% 3 14.3% 1 4.7% 2 4.3%
4 or 5 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 4 1.4% 2 2.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.3%
Totals 147  100.0% 36 100.0% 42 100.0% 44 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were dating or going out with force you to do
sexual things that you did not want to do? (Count such things as kissing, touching, or being physically forced to

have sexual intercourse.)

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not date or go out with
anyone during the past 12 months 101 34.0% 34 513% 34 355% 24 24.0% 9 24.4%
0 times 182 606% 34 46.1% 51 579% 67 721% 30 63.4%
1 time 3 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 4.9%
2 or 3 times 7 2.7% 1 1.3% 2 5.3% 2 1.0% 2 4.9%
4 or 5times 1 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 4 1.0% 2 1.3% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 2.4%
Totals 298 100.0% 72 100.0% 88 100.0% 94 100.0% 44 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not date or go out with
anyone during the past 12 months 60 369% 18 421% 20 40.0% 18 32.8% 4 33.3%
0 times 89 605% 17 553% 26 60.0% 31 623% 15 66.7%
1 time 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 times 2 0.6% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5times 1 1.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4,9% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 152 100.0% 36 100.0% 46 100.0% 51 100.0% 19 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not date or go out with 41 307% 16 605% 14 306% 6 116% 5 17.4%
anyone during the past 12 months ' ' ' ' '
0 times 93 614% 17 368% 25 556% 36 884% 15 60.9%
1 time 3 1.4% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 8.7%
2 or 3 times 5 4.3% 0 0.0% 2 11.1% 1 0.0% 2 8.7%
4 or 5times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 4 2.1% 2 2.6% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 1 4.3%
Totals 146 100.0% 36 100.0% 42 100.0% 43 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were dating or going out with physically hurt
you on purpose? (Count such things as being hit, slammed into something, or injured with an object or weapon.)

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not date or go out with
anyone during the past 12 94 319% 33 500% 29 307% 23 221% 9 25.0%
months
0 times 187 620% 36 46.1% 53 613% 69 73.1% 29 65.0%
1 time 6 2.0% 1 1.3% 1 1.3% 1 1.9% 3 5.0%
2 or 3 times 7 2.7% 2 2.6% 3 4.0% 1 2.9% 1 0.0%
4 or 5 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 3 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 2.7% 0 0.0% 2 5.0%
Totals 297 100.0% 72 100.0% 87 100.0% 94 100.0% 44 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I did not date or go out with
anyone during the past 12 5 344% 18 421% 16 325% 17 306% 4 353%
months
0 times 90 605% 17 553% 29 625% 33 645% 11 52.9%
1 time 3 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 11.8%
2 or 3 times 3 2.5% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 1 4.8% 1 0.0%
4 or 5 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 5.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 152 100.0% 36 100.0% 46 100.0% 51 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not date or go out with
anyone during the past 12 39 298% 15 575% 13 286% 6 116% 5 17.4%
months
0 times 97 631% 19 375% 24 600% 36 83.7% 18 73.9%
1 time 3 2.8% 1 2.5% 1 2.9% 1 4.7% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 times 4 2.8% 1 2.5% 3 8.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 2 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 8.7%
Totals 145 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 43 100.0% 25 100.0%
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Has an adult or person at least 5 years older than you ever made you do sexual things that you did not want to
do? (Count such things as kissing, touching, or being made to have sexual intercourse.)

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 17 6.8% 2 4.1% 6 9.3% 6 6.9% 3 7.3%
No 280 93.2% 69 95.9% 81 90.7% 88 93.1% 42 92.7%
Totals 297 100.0% 71 100.0% 87 100.0% 94 100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 4 3.8% 0 0.0% 2 4.9% 2 6.7% 0 0.0%
No 148 96.2% 36 100.0% 44 95.1% 48 93.3% 20 100.0%
Totals 152 100.0% 36 100.0% 46 100.0% 50 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 13 10.9% 2 8.3% 4 14.7% 4 9.1% 3 13.0%
No 132 89.1% 33 91.7% 37 85.3% 40 90.9% 22 87.0%
Totals 145 100.0% 35 100.0% 41 100.0% 44 100.0% 25 100.0%
South Heartland District Health Department 2023 Youth Risk Behavior Survey 22




During your life, how often has a parent or other adult in your home insulted you or put you down?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 156 51.7% 34 413% 45 548% 53 552% 24 56.1%
Rarely 64 201% 20 320% 16 151% 20 162% 8 17.1%
Sometimes 46 173% 10 173% 14 164% 15 19.0% 7 14.6%
Most of the time 24 8.5% 6 8.0% 7 11.0% 6 6.7% 5 9.8%
Always 6 2.4% 1 1.3% 3 2.7% 1 2.9% 1 2.4%
Totals 296 100.0% 71 100.0% 85 100.0% 95 100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 94 645% 25 658% 25 595% 32 672% 12 63.2%
Rarely 27 16.1% 7 21.1% 6 108% 11 164% 3 15.8%
Sometimes 20 129% 3 105% 10 243% 4 8.2% 3 10.5%
Most of the time 9 4.5% 1 2.6% 3 5.4% 3 3.3% 2 10.5%
Always 1 1.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 151 100.0% 36 100.0% 44 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 62 38.0% 9 158% 20 529% 21 395% 12 50.0%
Rarely 37 241% 13 421% 10 176% 9 163% 5 18.2%
Sometimes 26 23.4% 7 26.3% 4 8.8% 11  34.9% 4 18.2%
Most of the time 15 11.7% 5 13.2% 4 14.7% 3 9.3% 3 9.1%
Always 5 2.9% 1 2.6% 3 5.9% 0 0.0% 1 4.5%
Totals 145 100.0% 35 100.0% 41 100.0% 44 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times has a parent or other adult in your home insulted you or put you

down?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 184 606% 42 534% 59 694% 58 596% 25 60.0%
1 time 22 9.0% 7 16.4% 3 4.2% 10 8.7% 2 5.0%
2 or 3 times 34 9.7% 8 8.2% 8 6.9% 11 11.5% 7 12.5%
4 or 5 times 17 4.5% 5 5.5% 2 1.4% 5 3.8% 5 10.0%
6 or more times 37 16.3% 8 16.4% 13 18.1% 10 16.3% 6 12.5%
Totals 294 100.0% 70 100.0% 85 100.0% 94 100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 111 747% 28 763% 34 789% 37 T746% 12 63.2%
1 time 11 7.1% 4 10.5% 1 2.6% 4 6.8% 2 10.5%
2 or 3 times 8 3.9% 1 2.6% 2 2.6% 3 5.1% 2 5.3%
4 or 5 times 6 3.2% 1 0.0% 1 2.6% 2 3.4% 2 10.5%
6 or more times 14 11.0% 2 10.5% 6 13.2% 4 10.2% 2 10.5%
Totals 150 100.0% 36 100.0% 44 100.0% 50 100.0% 20 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 73 441% 14 29.7% 25 588% 21 395% 13 545%
1 time 11 11.0% 3 21.6% 2 5.9% 6 11.6% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 times 26 16.2% 7 16.2% 6 11.8% 8 18.6% 5 18.2%
4 or 5 times 11 5.9% 4 10.8% 1 0.0% 3 4.7% 3 9.1%
6 or more times 23 22.8% 6 21.6% 7 23.5% 6 256% 4 18.2%
Totals 144 100.0% 34 100.0% 41 100.0% 44 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During your life, how often has a parent or other adult in your home hit, beat, kicked, or physically hurt you in

any way?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 239 81.4% 60 88.0% 66 77.5% 77 77.9% 36 85.4%
Rarely 35 11.0% 8 9.3% 11 15.5% 11 10.6% 5 7.3%
Sometimes 15 5.5% 1 1.3% 4 4.2% 6 8.7% 4 7.3%
Most of the time 4 1.7% 2 1.3% 1 1.4% 1 2.9% 0 0.0%
Always 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 294 100.0% 71 100.0% 83 100.0% 95 100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 121 81.9% 30 89.2% 34 78.9% 42 80.3% 15 78.9%
Rarely 19 9.7% 5 8.1% 6 13.2% 5 8.2% 3 10.5%
Sometimes 8 5.2% 0 0.0% 3 5.3% 3 6.6% 2 10.5%
Most of the time 3 3.2% 1 2.7% 1 2.6% 1 4.9% 0 0.0%
Always 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 151 100.0% 36 100.0% 44 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 118 79.7% 30 84.6% 32 75.8% 35 74.4% 21 87.0%
Rarely 16 12.3% 3 10.3% 5 18.2% 6 14.0% 2 4.3%
Sometimes 7 6.5% 1 2.6% 1 3.0% 3 11.6% 2 8.7%
Most of the time 1 0.7% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Always 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 3.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 143 100.0% 35 100.0% 39 100.0% 44 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times has a parent or other adult in your home hit, beat, kicked, or
physically hurt you in any way?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 268 90.0% 638 94.7% 73 87.1% 86 87.3% 41 92.7%
1 time 8 3.5% 0 0.0% 3 4.3% 4 5.9% 1 2.4%
2 or 3 times 12 4.2% 2 3.9% 4 2.9% 3 4.9% 3 4.9%
4 or 5 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 5 2.4% 1 1.3% 3 57% 1 2.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 293 100.0% 71 100.0% 83 100.0% 94 100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 140 92.8% 36 100.0% 39 89.2% 47 90.0% 18 94.4%
1 time 4 2.6% 0 0.0% 2 5.4% 1 1.7% 1 5.6%
2 or 3 times 5 3.3% 0 0.0% 3 5.4% 1 5.0% 1 0.0%
4 or 5 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 3.3% 0 0.0%
Totals 150 100.0% 36 100.0% 44 100.0% 50 100.0% 20 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 128 86.1% 32 89.7% 34 84.4% 39 81.4% 23 91.3%
1 time 4 5.1% 0 0.0% 1 3.1% 3 14.0% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 times 7 5.1% 2 7.7% 1 0.0% 2 4.7% 2 8.7%
4 or 5 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 4 3.6% 1 2.6% 3 12.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 143 100.0% 35 100.0% 39 100.0% 44 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During your life, how often have your parents or other adults in your home slapped, hit, kicked, punched, or
beat each other up?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 253 85.3% 59 82.9% 70 83.1% 84 86.7% 40 90.2%
Rarely 22 7.5% 6 9.2% 8 7.0% 6 7.6% 2 4.9%
Sometimes 12 5.1% 3 5.3% 2 5.6% 5 5.7% 2 2.4%
Most of the time 5 1.4% 2 1.3% 2 2.8% 0 0.0% 1 2.4%
Always 3 0.7% 2 1.3% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 295 100.0% 72 100.0% 83 100.0% 95 100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 137 90.4% 35 97.4% 36 84.2% 48 90.3% 18  89.5%
Rarely 7 3.8% 0 0.0% 6 10.5% 1 3.2% 0 0.0%
Sometimes 3 3.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 6.5% 1 5.3%
Most of the time 3 1.9% 0 0.0% 2 5.3% 0 0.0% 1 5.3%
Always 1 0.6% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 151 100.0% 36 100.0% 44 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 116 78.3% 24 66.7% 34 81.8% 36 81.4% 22 87.0%
Rarely 15 11.6% 6 17.9% 2 3.0% 5 14.0% 2 8.7%
Sometimes 9 8.0% 3 10.3% 2 12.1% 3 4.7% 1 4.3%
Most of the time 2 0.7% 2 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Always 2 1.4% 1 2.6% 1 3.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 144 100.0% 36 100.0% 39 100.0% 44 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During your life, how often have you felt that you were treated badly or unfairly because of your race or

ethnicity?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 237 78.8% 55 76.0% 12 83.1% 79 80.0% 31 73.2%
Rarely 36 11.6% 12 16.0% 8 9.9% 7 7.6% 9 17.1%
Sometimes 17 6.2% 4 6.7% 3 5.6% 6 5.7% 4 7.3%
Most of the time 3 1.0% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.0% 1 2.4%
Always 4 2.4% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 3 57% 0 0.0%
Totals 297 100.0% 72 100.0% 84 100.0% 96 100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 119 78.6% 26 75.7% 35 78.4% 45 82.3% 13 72.2%
Rarely 21 13.6% 8 21.6% 6 16.2% 2 4.8% 5 22.2%
Sometimes 7 3.2% 2 2.7% 2 2.7% 1 3.2% 2 5.6%
Most of the time 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Always 4 4.5% 0 0.0% 1 2.7% 3 9.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 151 100.0% 36 100.0% 44 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 118 79.0% 29 76.3% 37 88.2% 34 76.7% 18 73.9%
Rarely 15 9.4% 4 10.5% 2 2.9% 5 11.6% 4 13.0%
Sometimes 10 9.4% 2 10.5% 1 8.8% 5 9.3% 2 8.7%
Most of the time 3 2.2% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 1 2.3% 1 4.3%
Always 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 146 100.0% 36 100.0% 40 100.0% 45 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During your life, how often have you felt that you were treated badly or unfairly in school because of your race
or ethnicity?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 248 833% 60 81.6% 73 884% 77 794% 38 87.8%
Rarely 25 8.0% 7 105% 6 4.3% 10 108% 2 2.4%
Sometimes 11 4.2% 3 3.9% 3 5.8% 3 2.9% 2 4.9%
Most of the time 5 2.4% 1 3.9% 1 1.4% 1 1.0% 2 4.9%
Always 4 2.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 5.9% 1 0.0%
Totals 293  100.0% 71 100.0% 83 100.0% 94 100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 124 841% 29 838% 37 865% 42 83.1% 16 83.3%
Rarely 12 6.6% 5 13.5% 4 5.4% 3 5.1% 0 0.0%
Sometimes 6 4.0% 1 2.7% 2 5.4% 1 1.7% 2 111%
Most of the time 2 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 2.7% 0 0.0% 1 5.6%
Always 4 4.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 102% 1 0.0%
Totals 148  100.0% 35 100.0% 44 100.0% 49 100.0% 20 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 124 825% 31 795% 36 87.9% 35 76.7% 22  90.9%
Rarely 13 8.8% 2 7.7% 2 3.0% 7 16.3% 2 4.5%
Sometimes 5 5.1% 2 5.1% 1 9.1% 2 4.7% 0 0.0%
Most of the time 3 3.6% 1 7.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.3% 1 4.5%
Always 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 145  100.0% 36 100.0% 39 100.0% 45 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During your life, how often have you felt that you were treated badly or unfairly because you are or people
think you are lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, or questioning? This could include being treated badly
because of who you are sexually attracted to or because you express your gender in a way that is different from
what people expect.

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 266 89.1% 64 89.3% 81 94.7% 83 87.5% 38 82.5%
Rarely 9 3.1% 3 5.3% 1 1.3% 4 2.9% 1 2.5%
Sometimes 12 4.1% 3 4.0% 3 2.7% 2 2.9% 4 10.0%
Most of the time 8 3.1% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 5 5.8% 2 5.0%
Always 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 1.3% 1 1.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 297 100.0% 71 100.0% 86 100.0% 95 100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 138 92.9% 33 94.6% 41 92.3% 47 94.9% 17 84.2%
Rarely 4 2.6% 1 2.7% 1 2.6% 2 3.4% 0 0.0%
Sometimes 6 3.2% 1 2.7% 2 2.6% 1 1.7% 2 10.5%
Most of the time 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.3%
Always 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 150 100.0% 35 100.0% 45 100.0% 50 100.0% 20 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 128 86.1% 31 84.2% 40 100.0% 36 79.1% 21 81.8%
Rarely 5 3.6% 2 7.9% 0 0.0% 2 2.3% 1 4.5%
Sometimes 6 3.6% 2 5.3% 1 0.0% 1 2.3% 2 9.1%
Most of the time 7 5.8% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 5 14.0% 1 4.5%
Always 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.3% 0 0.0%
Totals 147 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, have you received a text or e-mail or seen a social media post with a revealing or

provocative photo of someone?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 54 19.9% 13 14.5% 10 12.5% 20 28.4% 11 22.0%
No 242 80.1% 59 85.5% 75 87.5% 74 71.6% 34 78.0%
Totals 296 100.0% 72 100.0% 85 100.0% 94  100.0% 45 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 25 19.1% 5 8.1% 5 10.8% 8 26.7% 7 33.3%
No 125 80.9% 31 91.9% 39 89.2% 42 73.3% 13 66.7%
Totals 150 100.0% 36 100.0% 44 100.0% 50 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 29 20.7% 8 20.5% 5 11.8% 12 31.8% 4 13.0%
No 117 79.3% 28 79.5% 36 88.2% 32 68.2% 21 87.0%
Totals 146 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 44 100.0% 25 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you ever been bullied on school property?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 71 25.3% 18 28.9% 20 23.6% 23 24.3% 10 23.7%
No 224 14.7% 54 71.1% 65 76.4% 72 75.7% 33 76.3%
Totals 295 100.0% 72 100.0% 85 100.0% 95 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 28 21.9% 7 24.3% 7 13.5% 10 25.0% 4 23.5%
No 121 78.1% 29 75.7% 37 86.5% 40 75.0% 15 76.5%
Totals 149 100.0% 36 100.0% 44 100.0% 50 100.0% 19 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 43 28.5% 11 33.3% 13 32.4% 13 23.3% 6 23.8%
No 103 71.5% 25 66.7% 28 67.6% 32 76.7% 18 76.2%
Totals 146 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 24  100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you ever been electronically bullied? (Count being bullied through texting,

Instagram, Facebook, or other social media.)

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 45 14.4% 11 17.1% 18 19.4% 13 12.4% 3 5.3%
No 251 85.6% 61 82.9% 67 80.6% 83 87.6% 40 94.7%
Totals 296 100.0% 72 100.0% 85 100.0% 96 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 16 9.6% 3 10.8% 5 10.5% 6 8.1% 2 10.5%
No 135 90.4% 33 89.2% 39 89.5% 45 91.9% 18 89.5%
Totals 151 100.0% 36 100.0% 44 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 29 20.6% 8 23.1% 13 29.4% 7 18.6% 1 5.0%
No 116 79.4% 28 76.9% 28 70.6% 38 81.4% 22 95.0%
Totals 145 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 23 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you ever been the victim of teasing or name calling because someone thought
you were gay, lesbian, or bisexual?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 27 9.9% 9 11.1% 4 2.9% 11 14.6% 3 7.5%
No 264 90.1% 61 88.9% 78 97.1% 84 85.4% 41 92.5%
Totals 291 100.0% 70 100.0% 82 100.0% 95 100.0% 44 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 14 9.3% 4 8.3% 4 5.6% 4 11.9% 2 10.5%
No 134 90.7% 31 91.7% 39 94.4% 46 88.1% 18 89.5%
Totals 148 100.0% 35 100.0% 43 100.0% 50 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 13 9.8% 5 13.9% 0 0.0% 7 16.3% 1 4.8%
No 130 90.2% 30 86.1% 39 100.0% 38 83.7% 23 95.2%
Totals 143 100.0% 35 100.0% 39 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you ever been bullied when you were not on school property, such as on your
way to or from school or wherever you spend your free time?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 43 15.4% 13 21.1% 14 14.1% 13 15.2% 3 7.5%
No 253 84.6% 59 78.9% 70 85.9% 83 84.8% 41 92.5%
Totals 296 100.0% 72 100.0% 84 100.0% 96 100.0% 44 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 18 12.3% 3 10.8% 7 10.8% 5 13.1% 3 15.8%
No 133 87.7% 33 89.2% 37 89.2% 46 86.9% 17 84.2%
Totals 151 100.0% 36 100.0% 44 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 25 19.0% 10 30.8% 7 17.6% 8 18.6% 0 0.0%
No 120 81.0% 26 69.2% 33 82.4% 37 81.4% 24 100.0%
Totals 145 100.0% 36 100.0% 40 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you ever bullied someone when you were not on school property, such as on

your way to or from school or wherever you spend your free time?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 27 8.6% 8 10.7% 9 8.6% 8 9.4% 2 2.6%
No 267 91.4% 63 89.3% 74 91.4% 88 90.6% 42 97.4%
Totals 294 100.0% 71 100.0% 83 100.0% 96 100.0% 44 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 12 7.8% 2 2.8% 5 8.1% 3 11.3% 2 5.6%
No 137 92.2% 33 97.2% 38 91.9% 48 88.7% 18 94.4%
Totals 149 100.0% 35 100.0% 43 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 15 9.6% 6 18.4% 4 9.1% 5 6.8% 0 0.0%
No 130 90.4% 30 81.6% 36 90.9% 40 93.2% 24 100.0%
Totals 145 100.0% 36 100.0% 40 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you ever been the victim of teasing or name calling because of your weight,

size, or physical appearance?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 96 34.7% 22 32.0% 27 31.9% 37 42.9% 10 23.1%
No 200 65.3% 49 68.0% 58 68.1% 59 57.1% 34 76.9%
Totals 296 100.0% 71 100.0% 85 100.0% 96 100.0% 44  100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 41 28.8% 8 19.4% 13 29.7% 15 35.5% 5 22.2%
No 109 71.2% 27 80.6% 31 70.3% 36 64.5% 15 77.8%
Totals 150 100.0% 35 100.0% 44 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 55 41.3% 14 43.6% 14 34.3% 22 53.5% 5 23.8%
No 91 58.7% 22 56.4% 27 65.7% 23 46.5% 19 76.2%
Totals 146 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 24  100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you ever been the victim of teasing or name calling because of your gender?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 25 9.0% 3 2.7% 7 6.9% 12 15.5% 3 7.5%
No 269 91.0% 67 97.3% 78 93.1% 83 84.5% 41 92.5%
Totals 294 100.0% 70 100.0% 85 100.0% 95 100.0% 44 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 6 5.9% 0 0.0% 3 5.4% 3 11.7% 0 0.0%
No 143 94.1% 35 100.0% 41 94.6% 47 88.3% 20 100.0%
Totals 149 100.0% 35 100.0% 44 100.0% 50 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 19 12.4% 3 5.3% 4 8.6% 9 20.9% 3 14.3%
No 126 87.6% 32 94.7% 37 91.4% 36 79.1% 21 85.7%
Totals 145 100.0% 35 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you ever been the victim of teasing or name calling because of your race or
ethnic background?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 22 9.2% 6 9.3% 6 9.7% 9 11.4% 1 2.5%
No 274 90.8% 65 90.7% 79 90.3% 87 88.6% 43 97.5%
Totals 296 100.0% 71 100.0% 85 100.0% 96 100.0% 44 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 11 7.7% 3 5.4% 3 5.3% 4 11.3% 1 5.3%
No 139 92.3% 32 94.6% 41 94.7% 47 88.7% 19 94.7%
Totals 150 100.0% 35 100.0% 44 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 11 10.9% 3 13.2% 3 14.3% 5 11.4% 0 0.0%
No 135 89.1% 33 86.8% 38 85.7% 40 88.6% 24 100.0%
Totals 146 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or more in a
row that you stopped doing some usual activities?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 77 25.8% 19 21.6% 18 23.2% 26 28.6% 14 30.8%
No 215 74.2% 51 78.4% 65 76.8% 69 71.4% 30 69.2%
Totals 292 100.0% 70 100.0% 83 100.0% 95 100.0% 44  100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 26 17.0% 5 13.9% 7 16.2% 9 16.4% 5 26.3%
No 123 83.0% 29 86.1% 37 83.8% 42 83.6% 15 73.7%
Totals 149 100.0% 34 100.0% 44 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 51 37.0% 14 28.9% 11 33.3% 17 46.5% 9 38.1%
No 92 63.0% 22 71.1% 28 66.7% 27 53.5% 15 61.9%
Totals 143 100.0% 36 100.0% 39 100.0% 44 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, did you ever seriously consider attempting suicide?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 37 13.1% 8 12.0% 10 12.7% 13 14.3% 6 12.5%
No 256 86.9% 62 88.0% 74 87.3% 82 85.7% 38 87.5%
Totals 293 100.0% 70 100.0% 84 100.0% 95 100.0% 44  100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 13 7.2% 1 2.8% 3 5.3% 5 8.2% 4 16.7%
No 136 92.8% 33 97.2% 41 94.7% 46 91.8% 16 83.3%
Totals 149 100.0% 34 100.0% 44 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 24 19.1% 7 21.1% 7 20.6% 8 20.9% 2 9.5%
No 120 80.9% 29 78.9% 33 79.4% 36 79.1% 22 90.5%
Totals 144 100.0% 36 100.0% 40 100.0% 44 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, did you make a plan about how you would attempt suicide?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % % % N % %
Yes 33 12.2% 6 10.7% 8 11.4% 13 13.5% 6 12.8%
No 258 87.8% 64 89.3% 75 88.6% 81 86.5% 38 87.2%
Totals 291 100.0% 70 100.0% 83 100.0% 94 100.0% 44 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % % N % %
Yes 12 7.2% 1 2.8% 2 2.7% 4 8.2% 5 22.2%
No 136 92.8% 33 97.2% 42 97.3% 46 91.8% 15 77.8%
Totals 148 100.0% 34 100.0% 44 100.0% 50 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % % % % N %
Yes 21 17.8% 5 17.9% 6 21.9% 9 20.9% 1 4.8%
No 122 82.2% 31 82.1% 33 78.1% 35 79.1% 23 95.2%
Totals 143 100.0% 36 100.0% 39 100.0% 44 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times did you actually attempt suicide?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 276 93.1% 65 90.7% 77 88.9% 93 98.1% 41 92.5%
1 time 12 4.5% 5 9.3% 3 2.8% 2 1.9% 2 5.0%
2 or 3 times 3 0.7% 0 0.0% 2 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 2.5%
4 or 5 times 3 1.7% 0 0.0% 3 6.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 294  100.0% 70 100.0% 85 100.0% 95 100.0% 44  100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 144 95.5% 34 100.0% 42 90.0% 51 100.0% 17 84.2%
1 time 3 1.9% 0 0.0% 1 2.5% 0 0.0% 2 10.5%
2 or 3 times 2 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 2.5% 0 0.0% 1 5.3%
4 or 5 times 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 5.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 150 100.0% 34 100.0% 45 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

FEMALE

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 132 89.1% 31 82.1% 35 82.4% 42 95.3% 24 100.0%
1 time 9 8.0% 5 17.9% 2 5.9% 2 4.7% 0 0.0%
2 or 3 times 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 times 2 2.9% 0 0.0% 2 11.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 144  100.0% 36 100.0% 40 100.0% 44 100.0% 24 100.0%
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If you attempted suicide during the past 12 months, did any attempt result in an injury, poisoning, or overdose

that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I did not attempt suicide
. 259 86.2% 57 757% 76 86.1% 87 92.3% 39 90.0%
during the past 12 months
Yes 5 2.4% 2 4.1% 2 4.2% 1 1.0% 0 0.0%
No 30 114% 11 203% 7 9.7% 7 6.7% 5 10.0%
Totals 294 100.0% 70 100.0% 85 100.0% 95 100.0% 44 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not attempt suicide 129 843% 27 69.4% 41 895% 45 90.2% 16  83.3%
during the past 12 months
Yes 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
No 19 150% 7 306% 2 7.9% 6 9.8% 4 16.7%
Totals 149 100.0% 34 100.0% 44 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % N % N % N % N %
I did not attempt suicide
. 130 876% 30 81.6% 35 80.0% 42 953% 23 95.2%
during the past 12 months
Yes 4 5.1% 2 7.9% 1 8.6% 1 2.3% 0 0.0%
No 11 7.3% 4 10.5% 5 11.4% 1 2.3% 1 4.8%
Totals 145 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 44 100.0% 24 100.0%
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Tobacco Use

Have you ever tried cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 34 10.6% 5 5.3% 8 6.9% 8 11.3% 13 25.0%
No 262 89.4% 66 94.7% 177 93.1% 88 88.7% 31 75.0%
Totals 296 100.0% 71 100.0% 85 100.0% 96 100.0% 44 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 21 14.1% 3 10.8% 4 7.9% 6 14.5% 8 31.6%
No 129 85.9% 32 89.2% 40 92.1% 45 85.5% 12 68.4%
Totals 150 100.0% 35 100.0% 44 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 13 8.0% 2 2.6% 4 8.6% 2 7.0% 5 19.0%
No 133 92.0% 34 97.4% 37 91.4% 43 93.0% 19 81.0%
Totals 146 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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How old were you when you first tried cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I have never tried cigarette
smoking, not even one or two 262 888% 66 934% 77 91.8% 88 88.7% 31 75.0%
puffs
8 years old or younger 4 2.7% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 2 5.7% 1 2.5%
9 or 10 years old 6 2.7% 3 3.9% 1 1.4% 2 3.8% 0 0.0%
11 or 12 years old 6 1.0% 1 1.3% 2 1.4% 1 0.0% 2 2.5%
13 or 14 years old 10 2.7% 1 1.3% 1 1.4% 2 0.9% 6 12.5%
15 or 16 years old 8 2.0% 0 0.0% 3 2.7% 1 0.9% 4 7.5%
17 years old or older 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 296 100.0% 71 100.0% 85 100.0% 96 100.0% 44 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never tried cigarette
smoking, not even one or two 129 854% 32 868% 40 921% 45 855% 12 68.4%
puffs
8 years old or younger 3 3.2% 0 0.0% 1 2.6% 1 4.8% 1 5.3%
9 or 10 years old 3 4.5% 1 7.9% 0 0.0% 2 6.5% 0 0.0%
11 or 12 years old 4 1.9% 1 2.6% 1 2.6% 1 0.0% 1 5.3%
13 or 14 years old 5 2.5% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 1 1.6% 3  10.5%
15 or 16 years old 6 2.5% 0 0.0% 2 2.6% 1 1.6% 3 10.5%
17 years old or older 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 150 100.0% 35 100.0% 44 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I have never tried cigarette
smoking, not even one or two 133 927% 34 974% 37 914% 43 93.0% 19 85.0%
puffs
8 years old or younger 1 1.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.7% 0 0.0%
9 or 10 years old 3 1.5% 2 2.6% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
11 or 12 years old 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 1 0.0%
13 or 14 years old 5 2.9% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 1 2.3% 3  10.0%
15 or 16 years old 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.0%
17 years old or older 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 146 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 285 959% 71 100.0% 80 958% 93 943% 41 92.5%
1 or 2 days 10 3.1% 0 0.0% 5 4.2% 2 2.9% 3 7.5%
3 to 5 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 1 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 296 100.0% 71 100.0% 85 100.0% 96 100.0% 44 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 143 955% 35 100.0% 41 946% 49 95.1% 18 89.5%
1 or 2 days 6 2.6% 0 0.0% 3 5.4% 1 0.0% 2 10.5%
3to 5 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 1 1.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 150 100.0% 35 100.0% 44 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 142 97.1% 36 100.0% 39 97.1% 44 953% 23 95.2%
1 or 2 days 4 2.9% 0 0.0% 2 2.9% 1 4.7% 1 4.8%
3to 5 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 146 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on the days you smoked, how many cigarettes did you smoke per day?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

OVERALL

N % N % N % N % N %
| did not smoke cigarettes 287 96.2% 71 100.0% 8L 959% 93 943% 42  95.0%
during the past 30 days
Less than 1 cigarette per day 4 1.4% 0 0.0% 2 1.4% 2 2.9% 0 0.0%
1 cigarette per day 3 1.7% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 1 2.9% 1 2.5%
2 to 5 cigarettes per day 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 2.5%
6 to 10 cigarettes per day 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
11 to 20 cigarettes per day 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
gg)/re than 20 cigarettes per 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% 0 00%
Totals 296 100.0% 71 100.0% 85 100.0% 96 100.0% 44 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| did not smoke cigarettes 144 955% 35 1000% 41 921% 49 951% 19 94.7%
during the past 30 days
Less than 1 cigarette per day 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 2.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
1 cigarette per day 3 3.2% 0 0.0% 1 2.6% 1 4.9% 1 5.3%
2 to 5 cigarettes per day 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 to 10 cigarettes per day 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
11 to 20 cigarettes per day 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
'(;g’,re than 20 cigarettes per 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% O 00% 0 00%
Totals 150 100.0% 35 100.0% 44 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

FEMALE

N % N % N % N % N %
| did not smoke cigarettes 143 97.8% 36 100.0% 40 100.0% 44 953% 23 95.2%
during the past 30 days
Less than 1 cigarette per day 2 1.5% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 1 4.7% 0 0.0%
1 cigarette per day 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 to 5 cigarettes per day 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.8%
6 to 10 cigarettes per day 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
11 to 20 cigarettes per day 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
'(;"a‘;/re than 20 cigarettes per 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% O 00% 0 00%
Totals 146 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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Have you ever used an electronic vapor product?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 64 17.9% 10 14.7% 18 16.9% 18 14.3% 18 35.0%
No 231 82.1% 61 85.3% 66 83.1% 78 85.7% 26 65.0%
Totals 295 100.0% 71 100.0% 84 100.0% 96 100.0% 44  100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 29 14.9% 4 13.5% 8 13.9% 8 9.7% 9 36.8%
No 120 85.1% 31 86.5% 35 86.1% 43 90.3% 11 63.2%
Totals 149 100.0% 35 100.0% 43 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 35 21.7% 6 17.9% 10 20.0% 10 20.9% 9 33.3%
No 111 78.3% 30 82.1% 31 80.0% 35 79.1% 15 66.7%
Totals 146 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 24  100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use an electronic vapor product?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 264 91.0% 67 95.9% 74 90.1% 91 94.3% 32 75.0%
1 or 2 days 13 3.4% 3 4.1% 5 4.2% 2 1.9% 3 5.0%
3to 5 days 5 1.4% 1 0.0% 1 1.4% 1 1.0% 2 5.0%
6 to 9 days 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 2 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 2.5%
20 to 29 days 3 1.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 2 5.0%
All 30 days 6 2.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 2.9% 4 7.5%
Totals 295 100.0% 71 100.0% 84 100.0% 96 100.0% 44 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 135 93.5% 35 100.0% 38 89.2% 49 98.4% 13 72.2%
1 or 2 days 4 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 2.7% 1 0.0% 2 5.6%
3to 5 days 3 1.9% 0 0.0% 1 2.7% 1 1.6% 1 5.6%
6 to 9 days 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 2 2.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 2 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 2.7% 0 0.0% 1 5.6%
All 30 days 3 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 11.1%
Totals 149 100.0% 35 100.0% 43 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 129 87.8% 32 92.1% 36 88.9% 42 88.4% 19 77.3%
1 or 2 days 9 6.5% 3 7.9% il 8.3% 1 4. 7% 1 4 5%
3to 5 days 2 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.5%
6 to 9 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 2 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 1 4.5%
20 to 29 days 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.5%
All 30 days 3 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 7.0% 1 4.5%
Totals 146 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get your own electronic vapor products? (Select only one

response.)
OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not use any electronic vapor 261  89.0% 65 921% 74  90.1% 89  90.5% 33  77.5%
products during the past 30 days
| got or bought them from a friend, 2 656 5 39% 8 70% 4  67% 5  10.0%
family member, or someone else
I bought them myself in a vape shop or 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
tobacco shop
| bought them myself in a convenience
store, supermarket, discount store, or 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
gas station
I bought them myself at a mall or o 0 0 0 0
shopping center kiosk or stand 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
I bought them myself on the Internet,
such as from a product website, vape
store website, or other website like 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
eBay, Amazon, Facebook Marketplace,
or Craigslist
llg;cs:(t(nthem from a store or another 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2 506
| got them some other way 10 3.8% 1 3.9% 1 1.4% 3 2.9% 5 10.0%
Totals 295 100.0% 71  100.0% 84 100.0% 96 100.0% 44  100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not use any electronic vapor 133 90.8% 33 972% 38  89.2% 48  9L9% 14  77.8%
products during the past 30 days
I got or bought them from a friend, 10 5.9% 5 2 8% 3 5 4% 2 6.5% 3 11.1%
family member, or someone else
I bought them myself in a vape shop or 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2 7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
tobacco shop
I bought them myself in a convenience
store, supermarket, discount store, or 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
gas station
| bought them myself at a mall or 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% 0  00%
shopping center kiosk or stand
| bought them myself on the Internet,
such as from a product website, vape
store website, or other website like 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
eBay, Amazon, Facebook Marketplace,
or Craigslist
L;‘;:(L‘nthem from a store or another 0 00% O 00% 0 00% 0 00% 0  0.0%
| got them some other way 5 2.6% 0 0.0% 1 2.7% 1 1.6% 3 11.1%
Totals 149 100.0% 35 100.0% 43 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%
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FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I did not use any electronic vapor
products during the past 30 days

| got or bought them from a friend,
family member, or someone else

128  87.1% 32 89.7% 36 914% 41 86.4% 19 77.3%

12 6.4% 3 2.6% 5 8.6% 2 6.8% 2 9.1%

| bought them myself in a vape shop or
tobacco shop

| bought them myself in a convenience
store, supermarket, discount store, or 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
gas station

| bought them myself at a mall or
shopping center kiosk or stand

| bought them myself on the Internet,
such as from a product website, vape

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

store website, or other website like 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
eBay, Amazon, Facebook Marketplace,

or Craigslist

:);(::gnthem from a store or another 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 45%

I got them some other way 5 5.7% 1 7.7% 0 0.0% 2 6.8% 2 9.1%
Totals 146 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 24  100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, snus, or dissolvable
tobacco products, such as Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, Camel Snus, or Velo Nicotine Lozenges? (Do not
count any electronic vapor products.)

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 289 97.9% 71 100.0% 81 95.8% 95 99.0% 42 95.0%
1 or 2 days 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.5%
3 to 5 days 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 1 1.0% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 2.5%
Totals 295 100.0% 71 100.0% 84 100.0% 96 100.0% 44  100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %

0 days 145 97.4% 35 100.0% 42 97.2% 50 98.4% 18 89.5%
1 or 2 days 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.3%
3to 5 days 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.6% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.3%
Totals 149 100.0% 35 100.0% 43 100.0% 51 100.0% 20 100.0%

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 144 98.5% 36 100.0% 39 94.3% 45 100.0% 24  100.0%
1 or 2 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
3to 5 days 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 146  100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 24  100.0%
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During the past 12 months, did you ever try to quit using all tobacco products?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I did not use cigarettes, electronic

vapor products, smokeless tobacco,

cigars, shisha or hookah tobacco,

oipe tobaceo. heated tobacco 249 86.8% 64 90.7% 70 855% 83 88.6% 32 76.3%

products, or nicotine pouches during

the past 12 months

Yes 20 6.3% 5 5.3% 6 5.8% 7 7.6% 2 5.3%

No 24 7.0% 2 4.0% 7 8.7% 6 3.8% 9 18.4%

Totals 293 100.0% 71 100.0% 83 100.0% 96 100.0% 43 100.0%

MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I did not use cigarettes, electronic

vapor products, smokeless tobacco,

cigars, shisha or hookah tobacco,

pipe tobacco, heated tobacco 126 875% 33 947% 37 86.1% 42 86.9% 14 76.5%

products, or nicotine pouches during

the past 12 months

Yes 6 3.9% 1 2.6% 2 2.8% 3 6.6% 0 0.0%

No 16 8.6% 1 2.6% 4 11.1% 6 6.6% 5 23.5%

Totals 148 100.0% 35 100.0% 43 100.0% 51 100.0% 19 100.0%

FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I did not use cigarettes, electronic

vapor products, smokeless tobacco,

cigars, shisha or hookah tobacco,

nipe tobacco, heated tobacco 123 848% 31 846% 33 824% 41 909% 18 76.2%

products, or nicotine pouches during

the past 12 months

Yes 14 9.4% 4 10.3% 4 8.8% 4 9.1% 2 9.5%

No 8 5.8% 1 5.1% 3 8.8% 0 0.0% 4  14.3%

Totals 145 100.0% 36 100.0% 40 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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Alcohol and Other Drug Use

How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other than a few sips?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

OVERALL
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never had a drink of 172 647% 50 76.0% 49 623% 49 59.6% 24 60.5%
alcohol other than a few sips
8 years old or younger 11 4.2% 3 5.3% 3 4.3% 5 4.8% 0 0.0%
9 or 10 years old 11 2.8% 4 5.3% 4 4.3% 1 0.0% 2 2.6%
11 or 12 years old 14 4.2% 6 4.0% 2 4.3% 5 4.8% 1 2.6%
13 or 14 years old 37 112% 8 9.3% 8 8.7% 13 115% 8 18.4%
15 or 16 years old 41 119% O 00% 15 159% 20 173% 6 13.2%
17 years old or older 3 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.9% 1 2.6%
Totals 289 100.0% 71 100.0% 81 100.0% 95 100.0% 42 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never had a drink of 94 718% 26 81.1% 26 68.6% 32 705% 10 62.5%
alcohol other than a few sips
8 years old or younger 8 6.7% 3 108% 1 2.9% 4 8.2% 0 0.0%
9 or 10 years old 7 3.4% 2 2.7% 4 8.6% 0 0.0% 1 6.3%
11 or 12 years old 4 1.3% 2 2.7% 1 2.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
13 or 14 years old 13 6.0% 2 2.7% 5 114% 4 4.9% 2 6.3%
15 or 16 years old 15 8.7% 0 0.0% 4 5.7% 7 131% 4 18.8%
17 years old or older 3 2.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 3.3% 1 6.3%
Totals 144 100.0% 35 100.0% 41 100.0% 50 100.0% 18 100.0%
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Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

FEMALE
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never had a drink of 78 57.7% 24 718% 23 559% 17 442% 14 61.9%
alcohol other than a few sips
8 years old or younger 3 2.2% 0 0.0% 2 5.9% 1 2.3% 0 0.0%
9 or 10 years old 4 2.2% 2 7.7% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
11 or 12 years old 10 7.3% 4 5.1% 1 8.8% 4 9.3% 1 4.8%
13 or 14 years old 24 153% 6 154% 3 2.9% 9 209% 6 23.8%
15 or 16 years old 26 153% O 00% 11 265% 13 233% 2 9.5%
17 years old or older 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 145 100.0% 36 100.0% 40 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one drink of alcohol?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 238 82.8% 63 88.2% 68 82.9% 73 80.0% 34 79.5%
1 or 2 days 30 8.3% 5 6.6% 4 4.3% 16 11.4% 5 10.3%
3 to 5 days 11 3.8% 0 0.0% 4 2.9% 6 7.6% 1 2.6%
6 to 9 days 7 2.8% 1 1.3% 3 5.7% 1 1.0% 2 5.1%
10 to 19 days 5 2.1% 2 3.9% 2 2.9% 0 0.0% 1 2.6%
20 to 29 days 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 292  100.0% 71 100.0% 82 100.0% 96 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 123 86.8% 33 97.3% 36 86.1% 39 82.3% 15 82.4%
1 or 2 days 15 6.6% 2 2.7% 2 5.6% 9 9.7% 2 5.9%
3to 5 days 4 3.9% 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 3 8.1% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 3 1.3% 0 0.0% 2 2.8% 0 0.0% 1 5.9%
10 to 19 days 2 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 1 5.9%
20 to 29 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 147 100.0% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 51 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 115 77.4% 30 79.5% 32 76.5% 34 76.7% 19 76.2%
1 or 2 days 15 10.2% 3 10.3% 2 2.9% 7 14.0% 3 14.3%
3 to 5 days 7 4.4% 0 0.0% 3 5.9% 3 7.0% 1 4.8%
6 to 9 days 4 4.4% 1 2.6% 1 8.8% 1 2.3% 1 4.8%
10 to 19 days 3 2.9% 2 1.7% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 145  100.0% 36 100.0% 40 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have 4 or more drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a
couple of hours (if you are female) or 5 or more drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple of hours (if
you are male)?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

OVERALL

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 263 90.6% 66 94.6% 72 87.0% 88 90.5% 37 89.5%
1 day 6 1.7% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 4 3.8% 1 0.0%
2 days 14 4.2% 1 2.7% 6 5.8% 3 2.9% 4 7.9%
3to 5 days 3 2.4% 1 1.4% 1 4.3% 1 2.9% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 3 0.7% 0 0.0% 2 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 2.6%
10 to 19 days 1 0.3% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 or more days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 290 100.0% 69 100.0% 82 100.0% 96 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 132 93.3% 33 100.0% 37 89.2% 46 93.4% 16 88.2%
1 day 5 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 2.7% 3 1.6% 1 0.0%
2 days 5 2.0% 0 0.0% 3 5.4% 1 0.0% 1 5.9%
3to 5 days 1 2.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.9% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 2 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 2.7% 0 0.0% 1 5.9%
10 to 19 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 or more days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 145 100.0% 33 100.0% 42 100.0% 51 100.0% 19 100.0%

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

FEMALE

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 131 87.0% 33 89.7% 35 80.0% 42 88.4% 21 90.5%
1 day 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.7% 0 0.0%
2 days 9 7.2% 1 5.1% 3 8.6% 2 7.0% 3 9.5%
3to 5 days 2 2.9% 1 2.6% 1 8.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 1 0.7% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 or more days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 145  100.0% 36 100.0% 40 100.0% 45 100.0% 24  100.0%
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During the past 30 days, what is the largest number of alcoholic drinks you had in a row, that is, within a couple

of hours?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL N % N % N % N % N %
| did notdrink alcoholduring [ 5,6 g5 700 66 934% 67 824% 80 84.8% 33  78.9%
the past 30 days
1 or 2 drinks 22 5.9% 2 1.3% 7 7.4% 10 8.6% 3 5.3%
3 drinks 4 1.0% 1 1.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 5.3%
4 drinks 4 1.4% 1 2.6% 2 1.5% 0 0.0% 1 2.6%
5 drinks 5 1.7% 0 0.0% 1 1.5% 3 2.9% 1 2.6%
6 or 7 drinks 6 1.7% 0 0.0% 3 5.9% 2 1.0% 1 0.0%
8 or 9 drinks 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or more drinks 5 2.4% 1 1.3% 1 1.5% 1 2.9% 2 5.3%
Totals 292 100.0% 71 100.0% 82 100.0% 96 100.0% 43 100.0%

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
MALE N % N % N % N % N %
| didnotdrink alcoholduring | 106 g9300 34 1000% 36 88.6% 42 86.9% 14 77.8%
the past 30 days
1 or 2 drinks 11 5.3% 1 0.0% 3 5.7% 5 6.6% 2 11.1%
3 drinks 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 drinks 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 2 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
5 drinks 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.6% 0 0.0%
6 or 7 drinks 2 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
8 or 9 drinks 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or more drinks 4 4.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 1 4.9% 2 11.1%
Totals 147 100.0% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 51 100.0% 19 100.0%

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE N % N % N % N % N %
|didnotdrink alconolduring | 1o, g100p 32 87206 31 758% 38 81.8% 19  76.2%
the past 30 days
1 or 2 drinks 11 7.3% 1 2.6% 4 9.1% 5 11.4% 1 4.8%
3 drinks 4 2.2% 1 2.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 9.5%
4 drinks 2 2.2% 1 5.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.8%
5 drinks 3 2.9% 0 0.0% 1 3.0% 1 4.5% 1 4.8%
6 or 7 drinks 4 3.6% 0 0.0% 3 121% 1 2.3% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 drinks 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or more drinks 1 0.7% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 145 100.0% 36 100.0% 40 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I did not drink alcohol during the 0 0 0 0 0

past 30 days 244 86.7% 64 94.6% 68 82.9% 79 85.6% 33 81.1%

I bought it in a store such as a

liquor store, convenience store, 0 0 0 0 0

supermarket, discount store, or 2 v 0 Sl L L 0 Sl L 0.0%

gas station

'Cltl’ft’)ught itatarestaurant, bar,or | 5 o000 0 00% 0  00% 0 00% 0  0.0%

| boughtitatapubliceventsuch |4 600 o 0o 0 00% 1 00% 0  00%

as a concert or sporting event

| gave someone else money to 0 0 0 0 0

buy it for me 3 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 1.9% 0 0.0%

Someone gave it to me 23 8.4% 2 1.4% 9 11.4% 7 10.6% 5 10.8%

| took it from a store or family 4 11% 2 14% 1 14% 0 00% 1  2.7%

member

I got it some other way 12 2.8% 2 2.7% 3 2.9% 4 1.9% 3 5.4%

Totals 289 100.0% 70 100.0% 82 100.0% 94 100.0% 43 100.0%

MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not drink alcohol during the | 105 8990 33 973% 36 886% 42 89.8% 14  77.8%

past 30 days

I bought it in a store such as a

liquor store, convenience store, 2  07% 0 00% 1 29% 0 00% 1  00%

supermarket, discount store, or

gas station

(':Itl’]%“ght itatarestaurant, bar,or | 5 54500 9 00% 0 00% 0 00% 0  0.0%

I bought it at a public event such 0 0 0 0 0

as a concert or sporting event 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%

| gave someone else money to 2  07% 0 00% 0 00% 2 17% 0  00%

buy it for me

Someone gave it to me 6 4.7% 0 0.0% 2 2.9% 2 6.8% 2 11.1%

| took it from a store or family 1 07% 1 27% 0 00% 0 00% 0  0.0%

member

I got it some other way 8 3.4% 1 0.0% 3 5.7% 2 1.7% 2 11.1%

Totals 145 100.0% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 49 100.0% 19 100.0%
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FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

|did notdrink alcohol during the | 119 g1006 31 895% 32 765% 37 795% 19 76.2%

past 30 days

I bought it in a store such as a

liquor store, convenience store, 0 0 0 0 0

supermarket, discount store, or 0 B 0 Sl 0 B 0 Sl 0 0.0%

gas station

(':Itt’j‘l’)“ght itatarestaurant, bar,or | 5 o000 0 00% 0  00% 0 00% 0  0.0%

| boughtitatapubliceventsuch |5 600 o 0% 0 00% 0 00% 0  00%

as a concert or sporting event

| gave someone else money to 1 07% 0 00% 0 00% 1 23% 0  00%

buy it for me

Someone gave it to me 17 13.1% 2 2.6% 7 20.6% 5 15.9% 3 14.3%

| took it from a store or family 3 22% 1 26% 1 29% 0 00% 1  48%

member

I got it some other way 4 2.9% 1 5.3% 0 0.0% 2 2.3% 1 4.8%

Totals 144  100.0% 35 100.0% 40 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you used marijuana?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

OVERALL

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 253 89.9% 65 96.0% 73 91.2% 85 90.4% 30 74.4%
1 or 2 times 14 2.8% 2 1.3% 3 2.9% 4 1.9% 5 7.7%
3t0 9 times 10 3.1% 2 1.3% 3 2.9% 3 3.8% 2 5.1%
10 to 19 times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.9% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 3 1.0% 1 1.3% 1 1.5% 0 0.0% 1 2.6%
40 to 99 times 5 1.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.0% 3 5.1%
100 or more times 4 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 1.5% 1 1.0% 2 5.1%
Totals 290 100.0% 71 100.0% 81 100.0% 95 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 126 90.1% 31 91.9% 36 88.6% 46 95.1% 13 72.2%
1 or 2 times 9 3.3% 2 2.7% 2 2.9% 2 1.6% 3 11.1%
3t0 9 times 4 2.0% 1 2.7% 2 2.9% 1 1.6% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 3 2.0% 1 2.7% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 1 5.6%
40 to 99 times 2 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.6% 1 5.6%
100 or more times 2 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 1 5.6%
Totals 146  100.0% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 50 100.0% 19 100.0%

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

FEMALE

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 127 87.6% 34 97.4% 37 93.9% 39 81.8% 17 72.7%
1 or 2 times 5 2.9% 0 0.0% 1 3.0% 2 2.3% 2 9.1%
3t0 9 times 6 5.8% 1 2.6% 1 3.0% 2 9.1% 2 9.1%
10 to 19 times 1 1.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.5% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 to 99 times 3 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 4.5%
100 or more times 2 1.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.3% 1 4.5%
Totals 144  100.0% 36 100.0% 39 100.0% 45 100.0% 24  100.0%
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How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

OVERALL

N % N % N % N % N %
| have never tried marijuana 254 89.9% 65 94.7% 72 89.7% 86 91.4% 31 76.3%
8 years old or younger 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
9 or 10 years old 2 0.3% 2 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
11 or 12 years old 5 0.7% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 1 0.0% 2 2.6%
13 or 14 years old 15 4.2% 3 2.6% 2 2.9% 5 3.8% 5 10.5%
15 or 16 years old 14 4.5% 1 1.3% 4 4.4% 4 4.8% 5 10.5%
17 years old or older 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 291 100.0% 71 100.0% 81 100.0% 96 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| have never tried marijuana 127 913% 31 919% 35 857% 47 96.7% 14 82.4%
8 years old or younger 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
9 or 10 years old 1 0.7% 1 2.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
11 or 12 years old 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
13 or 14 years old 11 5.3% 3 5.4% 2 5.7% 3 3.3% 3 11.8%
15 or 16 years old 4 1.3% 0 0.0% 2 2.9% 0 0.0% 2 5.9%
17 years old or older 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 146 100.0% 35 100.0% 41 100.0% 51 100.0% 19 100.0%

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

FEMALE

N % N % N % N % N %
| have never tried marijuana 127 87.6% 34 974% 37 912% 39 818% 17 76.2%
8 years old or younger 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
9 or 10 years old 1 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
11 or 12 years old 3 1.5% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 2 4.8%
13 or 14 years old 4 3.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 6.8% 2 9.5%
15 or 16 years old 10 7.3% 1 2.6% 2 5.9% 4 11.4% 3 9.5%
17 years old or older 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 145 100.0% 36 100.0% 40 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

OVERALL

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 275 94.4% 68 97.3% 78 95.6% 93 95.2% 36 84.2%
1 or 2 times 6 1.7% 2 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.9% 3 5.3%
3t0 9 times 6 2.4% 1 1.3% 2 2.9% 1 1.9% 2 5.3%
10 to 19 times 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.0% 1 2.6%
20 to 39 times 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 1.5% 0 0.0% 1 2.6%
40 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 291  1000% 71 100.0% 81 100.0% 96 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 140 96.6% 33 97.2% 39 94.1% 51 100.0% 17 88.2%
1 or 2 times 3 1.3% 2 2.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.9%
3 to 9 times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.9%
20 to 39 times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 146  100.0% 35 100.0% 41 100.0% 51 100.0% 19  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 135 91.2% 35 97.4% 39 97.0% 42 88.4% 19 77.3%
1 or 2 times 3 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.7% 2 9.1%
3t0 9 times 5 4.4% 1 2.6% 1 3.0% 1 4.7% 2 9.1%
10 to 19 times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.3% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.5%
40 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 145 100.0% 36 100.0% 40 100.0% 45 100.0% 24  100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you taken prescription pain medicine without a doctor's prescription

or differently than how a doctor told you to use it?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 265 905% 63 919% 76 942% 85 856% 41 94.7%
1 or 2 times 17 6.3% 5 5.4% 3 2.9% 8 10.6% 1 2.6%
3 to 9 times 6 2.1% 2 2.7% 1 1.4% 2 1.9% 1 2.6%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 3 1.1% 0 0.0% 2 1.4% 1 1.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 291 100.0% 70 100.0% 82 100.0% 96 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 136 913% 31 91.7% 41 97.2% 45 852% 19 100.0%
1 or 2 times 7 6.0% 3 5.6% 0 0.0% 4 11.5% 0 0.0%
3to 9 times 2 0.7% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 2 2.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 1 3.3% 0 0.0%
Totals 147  100.0% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 51 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 129  902% 32 97.1% 35 882% 40 86.0% 22 90.5%
1 or 2 times 10 6.0% 2 2.9% 3 5.9% 4 9.3% 1 4.8%
3 to 9 times 4 3.0% 1 0.0% 1 2.9% 1 4.7% 1 4.8%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 144  100.0% 35 100.0% 40 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase?

OVERALL Total oth Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 287 97.9% 70 98.7% 79 97.1% 95 97.1% 43  100.0%
1 or 2 times 2 0.7% 1 1.3% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
3 to 9 times 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 1 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 291 100.0% 71 100.0% 81 100.0% 96 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 144 96.7% 34 97.3% 41 97.2% 50 95.1% 19 100.0%
1 or 2 times 1 0.7% 1 2.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
3 to 9 times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 1 2.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 147 1000% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 51 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 143 99.3% 36 100.0% 38 97.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
1 or 2 times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 3.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
3 to 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 144  100.0% 36 100.0% 39 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled
any paints or sprays to get high?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 278 955% 66 96.0% 80 985% 91 933% 41 94.7%
1 or 2 times 6 1.4% 2 1.3% 0 0.0% 3 1.9% 1 2.6%
3to 9 times 3 1.0% 2 2.7% 1 1.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 2 0.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.6%
20 to 39 times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.9% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 1 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 291 100.0% 71 100.0% 81 100.0% 96 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 139 934% 31 919% 42 100.0% 48 90.3% 18 94.1%
1 or 2 times 4 2.0% 2 2.7% 0 0.0% 1 1.6% 1 5.9%
3to 9 times 2 1.3% 2 5.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 3.2% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 1 2.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.8% 0 0.0%
Totals 147 100.0% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 51 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 139 978% 35 100.0% 38 97.0% 43 97.7% 23 95.2%
1 or 2 times 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 2.3% 0 0.0%
3to 9 times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 3.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 2 0.7% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.8%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 144 100.0% 36 100.0% 39 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you used heroin (also called smack, junk, or China White)?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 287 98.2% 71 100.0% 80 985% 94 97.1% 42 97.4%
1 or 2 times 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.6%
3 to 9 times 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 1 1.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 1 1.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 290 100.0% 71 100.0% 81 100.0% 95 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 145 98.0% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 49 95.0% 19 100.0%
1 or 2 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
3 to 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 1 2.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 146 100.0% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 50 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 142 985% 36 100.0% 38 97.0% 45 100.0% 23 95.2%
1 or 2 times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.8%
3 to 9 times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 3.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 144 100.0% 36 100.0% 39 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you used methamphetamines (also called speed, crystal meth, crank,

ice, or meth)?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 285 982% 70 100.0% 79 985% 94 97.1% 42 97.4%
1 or 2 times 2 0.4% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
3to 9 times 1 1.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.6%
40 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 289 100.0% 70 100.0% 81 100.0% 95 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 144 973% 35 100.0% 41 972% 49 95.0% 19 100.0%
1 or 2 times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
3to 9 times 1 2.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 146 100.0% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 50 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 141  985% 35 100.0% 38 97.0% 45 100.0% 23 95.2%
1 or 2 times 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 1 3.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
3to 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.8%
40 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 143  100.0% 35 100.0% 39 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you used ecstasy (also called MDMA or Molly)?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 285 98.2% 70 100.0% 79 98.5% 94 97.1% 42 97.4%
1 or 2 times 4 1.8% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 1 2.9% 1 2.6%
3 to 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 289 100.0% 70 100.0% 81 100.0% 95 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 144 97.3% 35 100.0% 41 97.2% 49 95.0% 19 100.0%
1 or 2 times 2 2.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 1 5.0% 0 0.0%
3 to 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 146 100.0% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 50 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 141 985% 35 100.0% 38 97.0% 45 100.0% 23 95.2%
1 or 2 times 2 1.5% 0 0.0% 1 3.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.8%
3 to 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 143 100.0% 35 100.0% 39 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you used a needle to inject any illegal drug into your body?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 288 99.0% 71 100.0% 80 98.5% 95 99.0% 42 97.4%
1 time 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 1.5% 1 1.0% 0 0.0%
2 or more times 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.6%
Totals 291  100.0% 71 100.0% 81 100.0% 96 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 146 99.3% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 50 98.4% 19 100.0%
1 time 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.6% 0 0.0%
2 or more times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 147  100.0% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 51 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 142 98.5% 36 100.0% 38 97.0% 45 100.0% 23 95.2%
1 time 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 3.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%
2 or more times 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 1 4.8%
Totals 144  100.0% 36 100.0% 39 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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Weight Control and Nutrition

How do you describe your weight?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Very underweight 7 3.5% 2 2.8% 3 4.2% 2 4.8% 0 0.0%
Slightly underweight | 36 12.2% 7 9.7% 12 16.7% 9 10.5% 8 12.8%
VAVZ%Urftthe right 158 545% 39  639% 49 556% 49  47.6% 21  53.8%
Slightly overweight 72 23.6% 19 22.2% 16 19.4% 24 24.8% 13 30.8%
Very overweight 19 6.3% 2 1.4% 4 4.2% 12 12.4% 1 2.6%
Totals 292 100.0% 69 100.0% 84 100.0% 96 100.0% 43  100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Very underweight 6 6.0% 2 5.7% 2 5.6% 2 8.2% 0 0.0%
Slightly underweight | 19 13.3% 5 11.4% 5 13.9% 6 14.8% 3 11.1%
Qg%urftthe right 85 560% 20 657% 25 52.8% 28 475% 12 72.2%
Slightly overweight | 29 180% 7 171% 10 250% 9 164% 3  11.1%
Very overweight 8 6.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 6 13.1% 1 5.6%
Totals 147 100.0% 34 100.0% 43 100.0% 51 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Very underweight 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Slightly underweight | 17 11.2% 2 8.3% 7 18.2% 3 4.7% 5 18.2%
VAvgi‘zJ“httthe right 73 522% 19 611% 24  60.6% 21  465% 9  36.4%
Slightly overweight | 43  306% 12 278% 6  152% 15 372% 10 455%
Very overweight 11 6.0% 2 2.8% 3 6.1% 6 11.6% 0 0.0%
Totals 145 100.0% 35 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 24  100.0%
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Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Lose weight 122 405% 32 405% 35 408% 36 402% 19 40.5%
Gain weight 68 257% 14 203% 20 268% 24 294% 10 24.3%
Stay the same weight 45 134% 13 135% 9 99% 16 147% 7 16.2%
| am not trying to do 56 204% 11 25.7% 20 225% 18 157% 7  18.9%
anything about my weight
Totals 291 100.0% 70 100.0% 84 100.0% 94 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % % N % N % %
Lose weight 43 282% 9 222% 16 351% 13 305% 5 17.6%
Gain weight 58 436% 14 417% 15 378% 21 492% 8 41.2%
Stay the same weight 20 121% 8 194% 3 8.1% 5 6.8% 4  235%
| am not trying to do 24 161% 3 167% 9 189% 10 13.6% 2 17.6%
anything about my weight
Totals 145 100.0% 34 100.0% 43 100.0% 49 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Lose weight 79 52.1% 23 56.4% 19 457% 23 523% 14 545%
Gain weight 10 6.4% 0 0.0% 5 143% 3 4.5% 2 9.1%
Stay the same weight 25 150% 5 7.7% 6 114% 11 25.0% 3 13.6%
| am not trying to do 32 264% 8 359% 11 286% 8 182% 5 22.7%
anything about my weight
Totals 146 100.0% 36 100.0% 41 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, did you go without eating for 24 hours or more (also called fasting) to lose weight or
to keep from gaining weight?

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 57 20.9% 13 18.9% 18 22.5% 20 23.1% 6 15.8%
No 234 79.1% 57 81.1% 65 77.5% 75 76.9% 37 84.2%
Totals 291 100.0% 70 100.0% 83 100.0% 95 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 12 9.9% 2 8.3% 4 8.1% 4 10.0% 2 16.7%
No 134 90.1% 32 91.7% 39 91.9% 46 90.0% 17 83.3%
Totals 146 100.0% 34 100.0% 43 100.0% 50 100.0% 19 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 45 33.1% 11 28.9% 14 38.2% 16 41.9% 4 14.3%
No 100 66.9% 25 71.1% 26 61.8% 29 58.1% 20 85.7%
Totals 145 100.0% 36 100.0% 40 100.0% 45 100.0% 24  100.0%
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During the past 30 days, did you take any diet pills, powders, or liquids without a doctor's advice to lose
weight or to keep from gaining weight? (Do not count meal replacement products such as Slim Fast.)

Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
OVERALL
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 17 9.2% 3 4.1% 4 5.7% 8 15.8% 2 7.7%
No 272 90.8% 67 95.9% 79 94.3% 85 84.2% 41 92.3%
Totals 289 100.0% 70 100.0% 83 100.0% 93 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 9 11.3% 0 0.0% 2 2.7% 5 22.0% 2 16.7%
No 135 88.7% 34 100.0% 41 97.3% 43 78.0% 17 83.3%
Totals 144 100.0% 34 100.0% 43 100.0% 48 100.0% 19 100.0%
Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
FEMALE
N % % N % N % N %
Yes 8 7.4% 3 7.9% 2 9.1% 3 9.1% 0 0.0%
No 137 92.6% 33 92.1% 38 90.9% 42 90.9% 24 100.0%
Totals 145 100.0% 36 100.0% 40 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
South Heartland District Health Department 2023 Youth Risk Behavior Survey 75




During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a bottle or glass of plain water? (Count tap, bottled,

and unflavored sparkling water.)

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
|didnotdrink waterduringthe | 1y 460 2 2706 6 87% 2  40% 1  2.6%
past 7 days
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days | 21 6.4% 3 55% 11 116% 5 5.0% 2 2.6%
4 1o 6 times during the past 7 days | 26 8.2% 8 6.8% 8 10.1% 7 8.0% 3 7.9%
1 time per day 28 86% 10 12.3% 6 5.8% 7 7.0% 5 10.5%
2 times per day 36 118% 7 8.2% 12 13.0% 13 15.0% 4 7.9%
3 times per day 59 196% 10 13.7% 17 21.7% 18 17.0% 14 34.2%
4 or more times per day 106 407% 30 50.7% 21 29.0% 41 44.0% 14 34.2%
Totals 287 100.0% 70 100.0% 81 100.0% 93 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I did not drink water during the 5 506 0 0.0% 4 11.1% 9 7 1% 0 0.0%
past 7 days
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days | 10 4.8% 0 0.0% 7 11.1% 3 5.4% 0 0.0%
4 1o 6 times during the past 7 days | 11 6.2% 3 5.6% 4 11.1% 3 3.6% 1 5.9%
1 time per day 14 7.6% 3 5.6% 4 5.6% 3 7.1% 4 17.6%
2 times per day 12 7.6% 3 8.3% 5 11.1% 4 7.1% 0 0.0%
3 times per day 30 200% 5 13.9% 9 222% 10 17.9% 6 35.3%
4 or more times per day 62 483% 21 66.7% 10 278% 23 51.8% 8 41.2%
Totals 145 100.0% 35 100.0% 43 100.0% 48 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not drink water during the 5 3.7% 9 5 4% 9 6.1% 0 0.0% 1 4.5%
past 7 days
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days | 11 7.4% 3 10.8% 4 9.1% 2 4.7% 2 4.5%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days | 15 10.4% 5 8.1% 4 9.1% 4 14.0% 2 9.1%
1 time per day 14 9.6% 7 18.9% 2 6.1% 4 7.0% 1 4.5%
2 times per day 24 16.3% 4 8.1% 7 15.2% 9 25.6% 4 13.6%
3 times per day 29 200% 5 13.5% 8 21.2% 8 16.3% 8 36.4%
4 or more times per day 44 326% 9 35.1% 11 333% 18 32.6% 6 27.3%
Totals 142 100.0% 35 100.0% 38 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of an energy drink, such as Red
Bull or Jolt? (Do not count diet energy drinks or sports drinks such as Gatorade or Powerade.)

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not drink energy drinks 155 51.1% 35 41.3% 46 56.7% 55 583% 19  41.0%
during the past 7 days
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days | 79 29.6% 21 36.0% 19 254% 27 29.1% 12 25.6%
4 to0 6 times during the past 7 days | 16 5.6% 4 5.3% 3 3.0% 5 5.8% 4 10.3%
1 time per day 19 7.4% 6 8.0% 3 4.5% 6 6.8% 4 12.8%
2 times per day 6 2.1% 2 4.0% 3 3.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.6%
3 times per day 4 1.4% 0 0.0% 3 4.5% 0 0.0% 1 2.6%
4 or more times per day 9 2.8% 3 5.3% 3 3.0% 1 0.0% 2 5.1%
Totals 288 100.0% 71 100.0% 80 100.0% 94 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not drink energy drinks 0 0 0 0 0
during the past 7 days 84 55.6% 21 56.8% 27 66.7% 29 56.7% 7 27.8%
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days | 33 25.8% 8 27.0% 6 13.9% 13  30.0% 6 33.3%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days | 10 5.3% 2 2.7% 2 2.8% 3 5.0% 3 16.7%
1 time per day 5 4.6% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 8.3% 1 11.1%
2 times per day 3 2.0% 1 2.7% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 1 5.6%
3 times per day 3 2.0% 0 0.0% 3 8.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or more times per day 7 4.6% 2 10.8% 3 5.6% 1 0.0% 1 5.6%
Totals 145 100.0% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 49 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not drink energy drinks 71 455% 14 263% 19 438% 26 61.9% 12  50.0%
during the past 7 days
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days | 46 343% 13 447% 13 375% 14 28.6% 6 22.7%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 6 5.2% 2 7.9% 1 3.1% 2 4.8% 1 4.5%
1 time per day 14 9.7% 5 13.2% 3 9.4% 3 4.8% 3 13.6%
2 times per day 3 3.0% 1 5.3% 2 6.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
3 times per day 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.5%
4 or more times per day 2 1.5% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.5%
Totals 143 100.0% 36 100.0% 38 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, on how many days did you eat at least one meal or snack from a fast-food restaurant

such as McDonald's, Taco Bell, or KFC?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 94 33.8% 29 39.5% 28 38.2% 28 31.7% 9 20.5%
1 day 92 27.5% 22 26.3% 28 27.9% 27 25.0% 15 35.9%
2 days 58 20.6% 8 13.2% 20 27.9% 19 19.2% 11 25.6%
3 days 28 9.8% 6 6.6% 4 4.4% 13 15.4% 5 10.3%
4 days 5 2.4% 2 5.3% 0 0.0% 2 1.9% 1 2.6%
5 days 6 3.1% 2 5.3% 0 0.0% 3 3.8% 1 2.6%
6 days 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.6%
7 days 5 2.4% 2 3.9% 1 1.5% 2 2.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 289  100.0% 71 100.0% 81 100.0% 94 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 51 33.3% 14 36.8% 16 38.9% 16 30.5% 5 23.5%
1 day 43 28.0% 12 31.6% 11 22.2% 15 28.8% 5 29.4%
2 days 33 22.7% 4 15.8% 14 36.1% 8 15.3% 7 35.3%
3 days 12 10.0% 2 2.6% 1 2.8% 8 20.3% 1 5.9%
4 days 1 1.3% 1 5.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
5 days 2 2.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 3.4% 1 5.9%
6 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
7 days 3 2.7% 2 7.9% 0 0.0% 1 1.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 145  100.0% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 49 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 43 34.8% 15 41.0% 12 37.5% 12 34.9% 4 19.0%
1 day 49 27.4% 10 23.1% 17 34.4% 12 18.6% 10 42.9%
2 days 25 17.8% 4 10.3% 6 18.8% 11 25.6% 4 14.3%
3 days 16 9.6% 4 10.3% 3 6.3% 5 9.3% 4 14.3%
4 days 4 3.7% 1 5.1% 0 0.0% 2 4.7% 1 4.8%
5 days 4 4.4% 2 10.3% 0 0.0% 2 4.7% 0 0.0%
6 days 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.8%
7 days 2 1.5% 0 0.0% 1 3.1% 1 2.3% 0 0.0%
Totals 144  100.0% 36 100.0% 39 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, on how many days did you eat breakfast?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 69 27.5% 14 20.0% 26 38.2% 22 31.1% 7 13.2%
1 day 25 8.1% 5 4.0% 7 7.4% 7 8.7% 6 15.8%
2 days 32 9.5% 8 12.0% 9 8.8% 10 7.8% 5 10.5%
3 days 34 10.2% 8 6.7% 9 8.8% 9 10.7% 8 18.4%
4 days 20 6.7% 5 8.0% 9 10.3% 3 2.9% 3 7.9%
5 days 26 7.0% 6 8.0% 5 4.4% 8 3.9% 7 18.4%
6 days 10 2.8% 2 1.3% 3 5.9% 3 1.9% 2 2.6%
7 days 73 28.2% 23 40.0% 13 16.2% 32 33.0% 5 13.2%
Totals 289  100.0% 71 100.0% 81 100.0% 94 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 32 27.2% 5 18.9% 14 36.1% 11 31.1% 2 11.8%
1 day 13 7.9% 2 5.4% 4 8.3% 4 6.6% 3 17.6%
2 days 15 7.9% 3 8.1% 5 11.1% 3 3.3% 4 17.6%
3 days 19 11.9% 6 8.1% 5 11.1% 5 14.8% 3 11.8%
4 days 9 6.0% 1 2.7% 5 11.1% 2 4.9% 1 5.9%
5 days 10 5.3% 3 8.1% 2 2.8% 3 1.6% 2 17.6%
6 days 5 2.6% 1 2.7% 1 2.8% 1 1.6% 2 5.9%
7 days 42 31.1% 14 45.9% 6 16.7% 20 36.1% 2 11.8%
Totals 145  100.0% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 49 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 37 28.5% 9 20.5% 12 39.4% 11 31.8% 5 19.0%
1 day 12 8.8% 3 5.1% 3 6.1% 3 11.4% 3 14.3%
2 days 17 10.9% 5 15.4% 4 9.1% 7 11.4% 1 4.8%
3 days 15 7.3% 2 2.6% 4 6.1% 4 6.8% 5 19.0%
4 days 11 7.3% 4 12.8% 4 9.1% 1 0.0% 2 9.5%
5 days 16 9.5% 3 10.3% 3 6.1% 5 6.8% 5 19.0%
6 days 5 2.9% 1 0.0% 2 6.1% 2 4.5% 0 0.0%
7 days 31 24.8% 9 33.3% 7 18.2% 12 27.3% 3 14.3%
Totals 144  100.0% 36 100.0% 39 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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Physical Exercise

During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically active for a total of at least 60 minutes per
day? (Add up all the time you spent in any kind of physical activity that increased your heart rate and made you
breathe hard some of the time.)

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 33 14.2% 6 10.8% 11 16.2% 10 15.0% 6 15.4%
1 day 11 3.9% 3 4.1% 3 2.9% 3 4.0% 2 5.1%
2 days 16 4.3% 2 2.7% 5 5.9% 5 3.0% 4 7.7%
3 days 21 8.9% 6 9.5% 1 1.5% 9 13.0% 5 10.3%
4 days 26 8.9% 4 10.8% 11 10.3% 5 4.0% 6 15.4%
5 days 43 13.2% 10 12.2% 15 16.2% 13 13.0% 5 10.3%
6 days 41 13.9% 10 12.2% 14 20.6% 13 13.0% 4 7.7%
7 days 93 32.7% 29 37.8% 19 26.5% 34 35.0% 11 28.2%
Totals 284  100.0% 70 100.0% 79 100.0% 92 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 19 17.8% 2 8.1% 7 20.6% 7 21.4% 3 21.1%
1 day 6 3.4% 2 5.4% 2 2.9% 1 1.8% 1 5.3%
2 days 3 1.4% 0 0.0% 2 5.9% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
3 days 7 6.8% 2 10.8% 0 0.0% 4 8.9% 1 5.3%
4 days 10 4.8% 0 0.0% 6 11.8% 2 1.8% 2 10.5%
5 days 24 14.4% 5 10.8% 12 23.5% 6 14.3% 1 5.3%
6 days 19 11.6% 4 8.1% 4 14.7% 8 12.5% 3 10.5%
7 days 54 39.7% 20 56.8% 8 20.6% 18 39.3% 8 42.1%
Totals 142  100.0% 35 100.0% 41 100.0% 47 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 14 10.5% 4 13.5% 4 9.4% 3 7.0% 3 14.3%
1 day 5 4.5% 1 2.7% 1 3.1% 2 7.0% 1 4.8%
2 days 13 6.8% 2 5.4% 3 6.3% 4 4.7% 4 14.3%
3 days 14 11.3% 4 8.1% 1 3.1% 5 18.6% 4 14.3%
4 days 16 13.5% 4 21.6% 5 9.4% 3 7.0% 4 19.0%
5 days 19 12.0% 5 13.5% 3 9.4% 7 11.6% 4 14.3%
6 days 22 16.5% 6 16.2% 10 28.1% 5 14.0% 1 4.8%
7 days 39 24.8% 9 18.9% 11 31.3% 16 30.2% 3 14.3%
Totals 142  100.0% 35 100.0% 38 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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In an average week when you are in school, on how many days do you go to physical education (PE) classes?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 99 31.6% 8 10.5% 29 31.3% 38 39.6% 24 52.6%
1 day 4 1.8% 0 0.0% 2 3.0% 1 2.0% 1 2.6%
2 days 10 2.8% 9 9.2% 1 1.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
3 days 15 9.2% 13 30.3% 1 1.5% 1 2.0% 0 0.0%
4 days 7 1.4% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 5 3.0% 1 0.0%
5 days 150 53.2% 40 48.7% 46 62.7% 48 53.5% 16 44.7%
Totals 285  100.0% 71 100.0% 79 100.0% 93 100.0% 42 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 39 26.7% 2 8.1% 16 36.1% 14 29.8% 7 37.5%
1 day 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 3.5% 0 0.0%
2 days 6 3.4% 5 10.8% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
3 days 4 4.1% 3 13.5% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 days 3 0.7% 1 2.7% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
5 days 90 63.7% 24 64.9% 24 58.3% 32 66.7% 10 62.5%
Totals 143  100.0% 35 100.0% 42 100.0% 48 100.0% 18 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 60 36.8% 6 12.5% 13 25.8% 24 52.3% 17 66.7%
1 day 3 2.2% 0 0.0% 2 6.5% 0 0.0% 1 4.8%
2 days 4 2.2% 4 7.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
3 days 11 15.4% 10 47.5% 0 0.0% 1 4.5% 0 0.0%
4 days 4 2.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 4 6.8% 0 0.0%
5 days 60 41.2% 16 32.5% 22 67.7% 16 36.4% 6 28.6%
Totals 142  100.0% 36 100.0% 37 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, on how many sports teams did you play? (Count any teams run by your school or
community groups.)

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 teams 73 27.4% 15 23.3% 19 23.1% 23 29.7% 16 36.8%
1 team 55 20.9% 14 19.2% 11 13.8% 22 26.7% 8 21.1%
2 teams 51 18.4% 15 23.3% 17 24.6% 12 11.9% 7 15.8%
3 or more teams 104 33.2% 26 34.2% 31 38.5% 35 31.7% 12 26.3%
Totals 283 100.0% 70 100.0% 78 100.0% 92 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 teams 40 29.5% 7 19.4% 15 37.1% 12 29.3% 6 35.3%
1 team 26 19.9% 8 25.0% 5 11.4% 10 24.1% 3 11.8%
2 teams 16 9.6% 6 13.9% 4 8.6% 4 6.9% 2 11.8%
3 or more teams 61 41.1% 14 41.7% 17 42.9% 22 39.7% 8 41.2%
Totals 143 100.0% 35 100.0% 41 100.0% 48 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 teams 33 25.0% 8 27.0% 4 6.7% 11 29.5% 10 38.1%
1 team 29 22.0% 6 13.5% 6 16.7% 12 29.5% 5 28.6%
2 teams 35 27.3% 9 32.4% 13 40.0% 8 18.2% 5 19.0%
3 or more teams 43 25.8% 12 27.0% 14 36.7% 13 22.7% 4 14.3%
Totals 140 100.0% 35 100.0% 37 100.0% 44 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times did you have a concussion from playing a sport or being
physically active?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 242 86.7% 58 84.2% 60 75.0% 86 95.0% 38 89.5%
1 time 24 7.6% 9 9.2% 10 14.1% 4 4.0% 1 2.6%
2 times 2.5% 2 1.3% 4 6.3% 2 1.0% 1 2.6%
3 times 1.8% 1 1.3% 2 3.1% 0 0.0% 2 5.3%
4 or more times 1.4% 1 3.9% 1 1.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 282 100.0% 71 100.0% 77 100.0% 92 100.0% 42 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 120 84.2% 29 78.9% 32 74.3% 42 91.2% 17 93.8%
1 time 13 9.6% 4 105% 5 17.1% 4 7.0% 0 0.0%
2 times 5 2.7% 1 2.6% 2 2.9% 1 1.8% 1 6.3%
3 times 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
4 or more times 2 2.7% 1 7.9% 1 2.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 141 100.0% 35 100.0% 41 100.0% 47 100.0% 18 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 122 87.9% 29 86.8% 28 73.3% 44 100.0% 21 85.7%
1 time 11 6.1% 5 7.9% 5 13.3% 0 0.0% 1 4.8%
2 times 3.0% 1 2.6% 2 100% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
3 times 3.0% 1 2.6% 1 3.3% 0 0.0% 2 9.5%
4 or more times 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 141 100.0% 36 100.0% 36 100.0% 45 100.0% 24 100.0%
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Social Media Use

How often do you use social media?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| do not use social media 27 12.0% 6 11.1% 10 16.7% 10 13.0% 1 2.6%
A few times a month 7 2.9% 3 4.2% 1 1.5% 0 0.0% 3 10.5%
About once a week 3 1.4% 2 4.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.6%
A few times a week 11 4.0% 5 5.6% 3 4.5% 1 2.0% 2 5.3%
About once a day 18 7.6% 4 11.1% 4 4.5% 7 7.0% 3 7.9%
Several times a day 105 33.0% 25 30.6% 23 30.3% 34 30.0% 23 50.0%
About once an hour 21 9.1% 7 11.1% 4 6.1% 9 12.0% 1 2.6%
More than once an hour 92 30.1% 18 22.2% 34 36.4% 31 36.0% 9 18.4%
Totals 284 100.0% 70 100.0% 79 100.0% 92 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| do not use social media 14 13.7% 2 8.3% 5 19.4% 7 17.2% 0 0.0%
A few times a month 4 4.1% 2 8.3% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 1 12.5%
About once a week 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 6.3%
A few times a week 8 5.5% 4 11.1% 2 5.6% 1 3.4% 1 0.0%
About once a day 12 8.9% 2 5.6% 3 8.3% 5 10.3% 2 12.5%
Several times a day 46 28.1% 11 30.6% 11 25.0% 15 24.1% 9 43.8%
About once an hour 14 10.3% 4 11.1% 3 8.3% 6 12.1% 1 6.3%
More than once an hour 44 28.8% 10 25.0% 16 30.6% 14 32.8% 4 18.8%
Totals 143 100.0% 35 100.0% 41 100.0% 48 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| do not use social media 13 10.0% 4 13.5% 5 12.9% 3 7.1% 1 5.0%
A few times a month 3 1.5% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 10.0%
About once a week 2 2.3% 2 8.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
A few times a week 3 2.3% 1 2.7% 1 3.2% 0 0.0% 1 5.0%
About once a day 6 6.9% 2 16.2% 1 3.2% 2 2.4% 1 5.0%
Several times a day 59 37.7% 14 29.7% 12 35.5% 19 38.1% 14 55.0%
About once an hour 7 7.7% 3 10.8% 1 3.2% 3 11.9% 0 0.0%
More than once an hour 48 31.5% 8 18.9% 18 41.9% 17 40.5% 5 20.0%
Totals 141 100.0% 35 100.0% 38 100.0% 44 100.0% 24 100.0%
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Other Health Related Topics
When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
During the past 12 months | 213 75.0% 55 83.3% 56 723% 71 71.0% 31 74.4%
aB;;""ee” 12and24months | 56 95900 7 9% 3  31% 10 160% 6  12.8%
More than 24 months ago 5 1.4% 2 1.4% 1 1.5% 0 0.0% 2 5.1%
Never 4 1.4% 0 0.0% 4 6.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Not sure 34 12.0% 6 8.3% 14 16.9% 10 13.0% 4 7.7%
Totals 282 100.0% 70 100.0% 78 100.0% 91 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
During the past 12 months | 107 76.4% 30 86.5% 26 66.7% 38 77.2% 13 70.6%
aB;;""ee” 12and24months | 15 g30 2 54% 2 30% 3 105% 3  17.6%
More than 24 months ago 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Never 3 2.1% 0 0.0% 3 9.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Not sure 21 13.2% 3 8.1% 9 21.2% 6 12.3% 3 11.8%
Totals 141 100.0% 35 100.0% 40 100.0% 47 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
During the past 12 months | 106 725% 25 778% 30 781% 33 61.9% 18 76.2%
S;;""ee” 12and24months | 16 1950, 5  83% 1 31% 7 238% 3  95%
More than 24 months ago 5 3.1% 2 2.8% 1 3.1% 0 0.0% 2 9.5%
Never 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 1 3.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Not sure 13 11.5% 3 11.1% 5 12.5% 4 14.3% 1 4.8%
Totals 141 100.0% 35 100.0% 38 100.0% 44 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how often was your mental health not good? (Poor mental health includes stress,
anxiety, and depression.)

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 99 39.1% 23 36.5% 33 48.4% 37 43.9% 6 15.8%
Rarely 62 21.2% 17 21.6% 19 20.3% 17 21.4% 9 21.1%
Sometimes 66 19.3% 18 23.0% 15 17.2% 16 10.2% 17 39.5%
Most of the time 44 17.2% 7 9.5% 8 12.5% 19 24.5% 10 21.1%
Always 8 3.3% 4 9.5% 2 1.6% 1 0.0% 1 2.6%
Totals 279 100.0% 69 100.0% 77 100.0% 90 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 67 49.3% 17 44.4% 20 57.6% 26 55.2% 4 23.5%
Rarely 30 22.9% 7 25.0% 8 15.2% 9 24.1% 6 29.4%
Sometimes 21 10.4% 4 5.6% 6 12.1% 6 6.9% 5 29.4%
Most of the time 16 11.8% 2 8.3% 5 12.1% 6 13.8% 3 11.8%
Always 5 5.6% 3 167% 1 3.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.9%
Totals 139 100.0% 33 100.0% 40 100.0% 47 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 32 28.2% 6 28.9% 13 36.7% 11 28.6% 2 14.3%
Rarely 32 19.8% 10 21.1% 11 26.7% 8 19.0% 3 9.5%
Sometimes 45 27.5% 14 36.8% 9 20.0% 10 14.3% 12 47.6%
Most of the time 28 22.9% 5 10.5% 13.3% 13 38.1% 7 28.6%
Always 3 1.5% 1 2.6% 1 3.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 140 100.0% 36 100.0% 37 100.0% 43 100.0% 24 100.0%
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On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do you get?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
4 or less hours 18 6.3% 5 8.0% 8 11.9% 3 3.0% 2 2.7%
5 hours 20 7.0% 2 4.0% 5 5.1% 8 9.1% 5 10.8%
6 hours 60 20.0% 6 4.0% 20 22.0% 19 25.3% 15 35.1%
7 hours 92 34.1% 29 38.7% 16 20.3% 34 41.4% 13 27.0%
8 hours 68 23.3% 19 24.0% 21 32.2% 21 18.2% 7 21.6%
9 hours 15 6.7% 8 17.3% 2 3.4% 4 2.0% 1 2.7%
10 or more hours 6 2.6% 2 4.0% 2 5.1% 2 1.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 279 100.0% 71  100.0% 74 100.0% 91 100.0% 43  100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
% N % N % N % N %
4 or less hours 9 7.7% 1 7.9% 6 18.8% 2 3.5% 0 0.0%
5 hours 10 5.6% 0 0.0% 3 6.3% 4 7.0% 3 12.5%
6 hours 26 18.2% 2 2.6% 11 21.9% 9 26.3% 4 18.8%
7 hours 45 32.9% 15 44.7% 6 12.5% 18 38.6% 6 25.0%
8 hours 38 27.3% 10 23.7% 11 34.4% 12 22.8% 5 37.5%
9 hours 11 8.4% 7 21.1% 2 6.3% 1 1.8% 1 6.3%
10 or more hours 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 140 100.0% 35 1000% 39 100.0% 47 100.0% 19  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
% N % N % N % N %
4 or less hours 9 5.5% 4 7.9% 2 6.9% 1 2.5% 2 4.8%
5 hours 10 9.4% 2 7.9% 2 6.9% 4 12.5% 2 9.5%
6 hours 34 21.1% 4 5.3% 9 20.7% 10 22.5% 11 47.6%
7 hours 47 35.2% 14 31.6% 10 27.6% 16 47 5% 7 28.6%
8 hours 30 19.5% 9 26.3% 10 27.6% 9 12.5% 2 9.5%
9 hours 4 4.7% 1 13.2% 0 0.0% 3 2.5% 0 0.0%
10 or more hours 5 4.7% 2 7.9% 2 10.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 139 100.0% 36 100.0% 35 100.0% 44 100.0% 24  100.0%
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During the past 30 days, where did you usually sleep?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

ﬁ:ﬁg parent’s or guardian’s | 555 o5 g0 68 96.1% 69 91.8% 89 99.0% 40  92.3%
In the home of a friend, family

member, or other person

because | had to leave my 4 1.5% 1 1.3% 1 1.6% 1 1.0% 1 2.6%
home or my parent or guardian

cannot afford housing

L” a shelter or emergency 4 15% 1 13% 2 33% 0 00% 1  2.6%

ousing

In a motel or hotel 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.6%
Inacar, park, campground, or | 4 g0 9 13 0 00% 0 00% 0  0.0%
other public place

ll‘ggp”‘)t haveausualplaceto | 5000 o 00% 0 00% O 00% 0 0.0%
Somewhere else 4 0.7% 0 0.0% 3 3.3% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 280 100.0% 71 100.0% 75 100.0% 91 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %

E(l)rrﬁg parent’s or guardian’s 134 965% 34 97.3% 37 939% 45 982% 18 94.1%
In the home of a friend, family

member, or other person

because | had to leave my 3 2.1% 1 2.7% 1 3.0% 1 1.8% 0 0.0%
home or my parent or guardian

cannot afford housing

L” a shelter or emergency 1 07% 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% 1 59%

ousing

In a motel or hotel 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Inacar, park, campground, or | 5 5000 o 00% 0 00% O 00% 0  0.0%
other public place

llggp”(’t haveausualplaceto | o600 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% O 0.0%
Somewhere else 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 3.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 140 100.0% 35 100.0% 39 100.0% 47 100.0% 19 100.0%
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FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

ﬁé:ﬁg parent’s or guardian’s 132 94.6% 34 949% 32 89.3% 44 100.0% 22 90.5%
In the home of a friend, family

member, or other person

because | had to leave my 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.8%
home or my parent or guardian

cannot afford housing

L” a shelter or emergency 3 23% 1 26% 2 71% 0 00% O  0.0%

ousing

In a motel or hotel 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 4.8%
Inacar, park, campground, or | 4 a0 7 25k 0 00% O 00% O  0.0%
other public place

;I‘;gp”"t haveausualplaceto | o 5000 o 00% 0 00% 0 00% 0 0.0%
Somewhere else 2 0.8% 0 0.0% 2 3.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 140 100.0% 36 100.0% 36 100.0% 44 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how often did you go hungry because there was not enough food in your home?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 242 87.5% 65 93.3% 62 82.0% 81 86.7% 34 86.5%
Rarely 25 71.7% 3 2.7% 8 8.2% 7 10.2% 7 10.8%
Sometimes 7 3.7% 1 1.3% 5 9.8% 1 3.1% 0 0.0%
Most of the time 2 0.4% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
Always 2 0.7% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.7%
Totals 278 100.0% 71 100.0% 75 100.0% 90 100.0% 42 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 124 89.5% 31 91.7% 36 93.8% 42 87.7% 15 83.3%
Rarely 11 5.6% 2 2.8% 2 3.1% 4 7.0% 3 11.1%
Sometimes 3 3.5% 1 2.8% 1 3.1% 1 5.3% 0 0.0%
Most of the time 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Always 2 1.4% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 5.6%
Totals 140 100.0% 35 100.0% 39 100.0% 47 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 118 84.0% 34 94.9% 26 69.0% 39 83.3% 19 85.7%
Rarely 14 11.5% 1 2.6% 6 13.8% 3 16.7% 4 14.3%
Sometimes 4 3.8% 0 0.0% 4 17.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Most of the time 2 0.8% 1 2.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
Always 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 138 100.0% 36 100.0% 36 100.0% 43 100.0% 23 100.0%
South Heartland District Health Department 2023 Youth Risk Behavior Survey 90




During your life, how often has there been an adult in your household who tried hard to make sure your basic
needs were met, such as looking after your safety and making sure you had clean clothes and enough to eat?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 42 18.6% 13 20.0% 12 20.0% 10 15.6% 7 21.1%
Rarely 5 1.5% 1 1.3% 2 3.3% 2 1.0% 0 0.0%
Sometimes 10 5.2% 4 5.3% 2 3.3% 2 6.3% 2 5.3%
Most of the time 20 6.3% 6 9.3% 3 3.3% 7 5.2% 4 7.9%
Always 200 68.4% 47 64.0% 56 70.0% 67 71.9% 30 65.8%
Totals 277 100.0% 71 100.0% 75 100.0% 88 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 27 27.1% 8 30.6% 8 28.1% 9 27.8% 2 16.7%
Rarely 2 0.7% 1 2.8% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0%
Sometimes 3 2.9% 2 2.8% 0 0.0% 1 5.6% 0 0.0%
Most of the time 9 5.7% 2 8.3% 1 3.1% 4 3.7% 2 11.1%
Always 97 63.6% 22 55.6% 30 68.8% 30 63.0% 15 72.2%
Totals 138 100.0% 35 100.0% 39 100.0% 45 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 15 10.7% 5 10.5% 4 13.3% 1 0.0% 5 27.3%
Rarely 3 2.3% 0 0.0% 2 6.7% 1 2.4% 0 0.0%
Sometimes 7 6.9% 2 7.9% 2 6.7% 1 4.9% 2 9.1%
Most of the time 11 7.6% 4 10.5% 2 6.7% 3 7.3% 2 4.5%
Always 103 72.5% 25 71.1% 26 66.7% 37 85.4% 15 59.1%
Totals 139 100.0% 36 100.0% 36 100.0% 43 100.0% 24 100.0%
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Other Experiences

Have you ever lived with a parent or guardian who was having a problem with alcohol or drug use?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 71 25.9% 20 24.0% 13 17.7% 23 29.3% 15 34.2%
No 209 74.1% 51 76.0% 63 82.3% 67 70.7% 28 65.8%
Totals 280 100.0% 71 100.0% 76 100.0% 90 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 30 19.9% 7 16.7% 7 16.1% 11 22.8% 5 23.5%
No 110 80.1% 28 83.3% 32 83.9% 36 77.2% 14 76.5%
Totals 140 100.0% 35 100.0% 39 100.0% 47 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 41 32.1% 13 28.9% 6 20.0% 12 38.1% 10 42.9%
No 99 67.9% 23 71.1% 31 80.0% 31 61.9% 14 57.1%
Totals 140 100.0% 36 100.0% 37 100.0% 43 100.0% 24 100.0%
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Have you ever lived with a parent or guardian who had severe depression, anxiety, or another mental illness, or
was suicidal??

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 77 27.3% 22 31.1% 15 18.0% 26 28.9% 14 30.8%
No 200 12.7% 48 68.9% 60 82.0% 63 71.1% 29 69.2%
Totals 277 100.0% 70 100.0% 75 100.0% 89 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 30 17.6% 8 18.9% 8 15.6% 9 16.4% 5 22.2%
No 109 82.4% 27 81.1% 31 84.4% 37 83.6% 14 77.8%
Totals 139 100.0% 35 100.0% 39 100.0% 46 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 47 38.0% 14 43.2% 7 20.7% 17 45.2% 9 38.1%
No 91 62.0% 21 56.8% 29 79.3% 26 54.8% 15 61.9%
Totals 138 100.0% 35 100.0% 36 100.0% 43 100.0% 24 100.0%
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Have you ever been separated from a parent or guardian because they went to jail, prison, or a detention center?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 39 14.4% 12 16.0% 10 14.8% 9 12.4% 8 15.8%
No 240 85.6% 59 84.0% 65 85.2% 81 87.6% 35 84.2%
Totals 279 100.0% 71 100.0% 75 100.0% 90 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 15 8.5% 3 5.4% 6 12.5% 5 9.1% 1 5.9%
No 124 91.5% 32 94.6% 33 87.5% 41 90.9% 18 94.1%
Totals 139 100.0% 35 100.0% 39 100.0% 46 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 24 21.4% 9 28.2% 4 17.2% 4 16.7% 7 23.8%
No 116 78.6% 27 71.8% 32 82.8% 40 83.3% 17 76.2%
Totals 140 100.0% 36 100.0% 36 100.0% 44 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During your life, how often have you felt that you were able to talk to an adult in your family or another caring

adult about your feelings?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 54 21.7% 16 20.0% 14 21.0% 17  25.0% 7 17.9%
Rarely 25 9.6% 5 5.3% 5 65% 11 156% 4 7.7%
Sometimes 56 19.1% 14 147% 13 194% 18 198% 11 25.6%
Most of the time 52 184% 15 293% 17 194% 13  10.4% 7 15.4%
Always 92 31.3% 21 30.7% 27 33.9% 30 292% 14  33.3%
Totals 279 100.0% 71 100.0% 76 100.0% 89 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 33 30.3% 8 23.7% 8 25.0% 12  38.2% 5 29.4%
Rarely 10 5.6% 2 5.3% 2 3.1% 5 9.1% 1 0.0%
Sometimes 23 16.2% 3 10.5% 7 15.6% 8 16.4% 5 29.4%
Most of the time 21 13.4% 5 13.2% 7 15.6% 7 12.7% 2 11.8%
Always 53 345% 17 47.4% 16 40.6% 14  23.6% 6 29.4%
Totals 140 100.0% 35 100.0% 40 100.0% 46 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 21 12.9% 8 17.9% 6 17.2% 5 7.1% 2 9.1%
Rarely 15 12.9% 3 5.1% 3 10.3% 6 23.8% 3 9.1%
Sometimes 33 22.0% 11  20.5% 6 20.7% 10 23.8% 6 22.7%
Most of the time 31 242% 10 436% 10 24.1% 6 7.1% 5 22.7%
Always 39 28.0% 4 128% 11 276% 16 381% 8  36.4%
Totals 139 100.0% 36 100.0% 36 100.0% 43 100.0% 24 100.0%

South Heartland District Health Department 2023 Youth Risk Behavior Survey 95




During your life, how often have you felt that you were able to talk to a friend about your feelings?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 39 17.3% 10 13.5% 11 16.1% 15 23.5% 3 10.5%
Rarely 29 9.6% 14 16.2% 4 4.8% 10 10.2% 1 2.6%
Sometimes 61 19.5% 14 14.9% 19 25.8% 17 17.3% 11 23.7%
Most of the time 71 246% 13 257% 18 194% 21  204% 19 42.1%
Always 77 29.0% 19 29.7% 24 33.9% 26 28.6% 8 21.1%
Totals 277 100.0% 70 100.0% 76 100.0% 89 100.0% 42 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 23 22.9% 5 18.9% 6 15.6% 11 32.7% 1 12.5%
Rarely 12 5.7% 5 10.8% 3 6.3% 4 3.6% 0 0.0%
Sometimes 24 15.7% 8 18.9% 11 28.1% 3 7.3% 2 12.5%
Most of the time 34 214% 4 8.1% 7 125% 12 255% 11  56.3%
Always 46 34.3% 13 43.2% 13 37.5% 16 30.9% 4 18.8%
Totals 139 100.0% 35 100.0% 40 100.0% 46 100.0% 18 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 16 12.1% 5 10.3% 5 16.7% 4 12.2% 2 9.1%
Rarely 17 13.6% 9 23.1% 1 3.3% 6 17.1% 1 4.5%
Sometimes 37 24.2% 6 10.3% 8 26.7% 14 29.3% 9 36.4%
Most of the time 37 26.5% 9 41.0% 11 23.3% 9 14.6% 8 27.3%
Always 31 23.5% 6 15.4% 11 30.0% 10 26.8% 4 22.7%
Totals 138 100.0% 35 100.0% 36 100.0% 43 100.0% 24 100.0%
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Do you agree or disagree that you feel close to people at your school?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Strongly agree 55 21.3% 16 26.0% 14 20.0% 21 22.7% 4 10.5%
Agree 114 39.6% 32 45.2% 30 38.3% 35 37.1% 17 36.8%
Not sure 73 25.4% 18 20.5% 19 23.3% 22 26.8% 14 34.2%
Disagree 24 8.6% 2 4.1% 7 13.3% 9 7.2% 6 13.2%
Strongly disagree 12 5.2% 2 4.1% 5 5.0% 3 6.2% 2 5.3%
Totals 278 100.0% 70 100.0% 75 100.0% 90 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Strongly agree 34 26.1% 10 35.1% 8 21.9% 14 28.6% 2 5.9%
Agree 59 41.5% 16 40.5% 14 37.5% 20 42.9% 9 47.1%
Not sure 35 24.6% 8 16.2% 11 25.0% 9 25.0% 7 41.2%
Disagree 6 3.5% 0 0.0% 3 9.4% 3 3.6% 0 0.0%
Strongly disagree 6 4.2% 1 8.1% 4 6.3% 0 0.0% 1 5.9%
Totals 140 100.0% 35 100.0% 40 100.0% 46 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Strongly agree 21 16.3% 6 16.7% 6 17.9% 7 16.3% 2 13.6%
Agree 55 37.2% 16 50.0% 16 39.3% 15 27.9% 8 31.8%
Not sure 38 24.8% 10 22.2% 8 21.4% 13 27.9% 7 27.3%
Disagree 18 14.7% 2 8.3% 17.9% 6 14.0% 6 22.7%
Strongly disagree 6 7.0% 1 2.8% 1 3.6% 3 14.0% 1 4.5%
Totals 138 100.0% 35 100.0% 35 100.0% 44 100.0% 24 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how would you describe your grades in school?

OVERALL Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Mostly A's 159 57.7% 37 547% 45 60.3% 52 57.7% 25 59.0%
Mostly B's 73 288% 19 32.0% 17 23.8% 28  33.0% 9 20.5%
Mostly C's 28 7.7% 8 8.0% 9 9.5% 7 6.2% 4 7.7%
Mostly D's 13 3.3% 5 4.0% 3 3.2% 1 1.0% 4 7.7%
Mostly F's 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
None of these grades 2 1.1% 0 0.0% 1 1.6% 0 0.0% 1 5.1%
Not sure 6 1.5% 2 1.3% 2 1.6% 2 2.1% 0 0.0%
Totals 281 100.0% 71 100.0% 77 100.0% 90 100.0% 43 100.0%
MALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Mostly A's 62 51.7% 16 47.4% 18 51.5% 24  63.6% 4 23.5%
Mostly B's 38  25.9% 8 28.9% 10 24.2% 14  23.6% 6 29.4%
Mostly C's 22 11.9% 5 13.2% 8 15.2% 5 7.3% 4 17.6%
Mostly D's 13 6.3% 5 7.9% 3 6.1% 1 1.8% 4 17.6%
Mostly F's 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
None of these grades 1 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 11.8%
Not sure 4 2.8% 1 2.6% 1 3.0% 2 3.6% 0 0.0%
Totals 140 100.0% 35 100.0% 40 100.0% 46 100.0% 19 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Mostly A's 97 629% 21 60.5% 27  67.7% 28 50.0% 21 85.7%
Mostly B's 35 326% 11 34.2% 7 25.8% 14  452% 3 14.3%
Mostly C's 6 3.8% 3 5.3% 1 3.2% 2 4.8% 0 0.0%
Mostly D's 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Mostly F's 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
None of these grades 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 1 3.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Not sure 2 0.0% 1 0.0% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 141 100.0% 36 100.0% 37 100.0% 44 100.0% 24 100.0%
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Appendix A: Questionnaire
Paper Questionnaire

2023 Nebraska
Youth Risk Behavior Survey

This survey is about health behavior. It has been developed so you can
tell us what you do that may affect your health. The information you
give will be used to improve health education for young people like
yourself.

DO NOT write your name on this survey. The answers you give will be
kept private. No one will know what you write. Answer the questions
based on what you really do.

Completing the survey is voluntary. Whether or not you answer the
questions will not affect your grade in this class. If you are not
comfortable answering a question, just leave it blank.

The questions that ask about your background will be used only to
describe the types of students completing this survey. The information
will not be used to find out your name. No names will ever be reported.
Make sure to read every question. Fill in the ovals completely. When

you are finished, follow the instructions of the person giving you the
survey.

Thank you very much for your help.

1 2023 Nebraska High School YRBS
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Directions 6. How tall are you without your shoes on?
*Use a #2 pencil only. Directions: Write your height in the shaded
*Make dark marks. blank boxes. Fill in the matching oval below
*Fill in a response like this: AB ® D. each number.
¢ If you change your answer, erase your old
answer completely. Example
1. How old are you?
A. 12 years old or younger 7.
B. 13 years old ©
(€3 14 years old [0
D. 15 years old ®
E. 16 years old o)
F. 17 years old @
G. 18 years old or older ®
2. What is your sex? ?
A. Female
B. Mal
ale °
3. In what grade are you? ©
A. 9th grade 0]
B. 10th grade
g i;ﬁ 3 23: 7. (P)I;);’V much do you weigh without your shoes
B, Ungraded or other grade Directions: Write your weight in the shaded
: - : blank b . Fill in th tchi 1 bel
4. Are you Hispanic or Latino? eairlt nu(:li{ler + EAealeting oval below
A. Yes '
E: Ra Example
5. What is your race? (Select one or more
responses.)
A. American Indian or Alaska Native 5 2
B. Asian © ©
C. Black or African American D D
D. Middle Eastern @ d
E. Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific ® )
Islander ® ®
F. Northern African d ®
G. White ® ®
@ @
® ®
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The next 4 questions ask about safety.

8.

10.

11.

How often do you wear a seat belt when
riding in a car driven by someone else?

A. Never

B. Rarely

C. Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

During the past 30 days, how many times did
you ride in a car or other vehicle driven by
someone who had been drinking alcohol?

A. 0 times

B. 1 time

C. 2 or 3 times

D. 4 or 5 times

E. 6 or more times

During the past 30 days, how many times did

you drive a car or other vehicle when you

had been drinking alcohol?

A. I did not drive a car or other vehicle
during the past 30 days

B. I drove a car or other vehicle, but not

when I had been drinking alcohol

1 time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 times

6 or more times

AEG G

During the past 30 days, on how many days
did you text or e-mail while driving a car or
other vehicle?

A. I did not drive a car or other vehicle
during the past 30 days

B. I drove a car or other vehicle, but did
not text or e-mail while driving
1 or 2 days
3 to 5 days
6to 9 days

10 to 19 days
20 to 29 days
All 30 days

meMEYO
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The next 12 questions ask about violence-related
behaviors and experiences.

12.

13.

14.

15.

During the past 30 days, on how many days
did you carry a weapon such as a gun, knife,
or club on school property?

A. 0 days

B. 1 day

C. 2 or 3 days

D. 4 or 5 days

E. 6 or more days

During the past 12 months, on how many
days did you carry a gun? (Do not count the
days when you carried a gun only for hunting
or for a sport, such as target shooting.)

A. 0 days

B. 1 day

C. 2 or 3 days

D. 4 or 5 days

E. 6 or more days

During the past 30 days, on how many days
did you net go to school because you felt you
would be unsafe at school or on your way to
or from school?

A. 0 days

B. 1 day

C. 2 or 3 days

D. 4 or 5 days

E. 6 or more days

During the past 12 months, how many times
has someone threatened or injured you with a
weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on
school property?

0 times

1 time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 times

6 or 7 times

8 or 9 times

10 or 11 times

12 or more times

moEEoOwmE
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

During the past 12 months, how many times
were you in a physical fight?

0 times

1 time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 times

6 or 7 times

8 or 9 times

10 or 11 times

12 or more times

mTQEEHEO O

During the past 12 months, how many times
were you in a physical fight on school
property?

0 times

1 time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 times

6 or 7 times

8 or 9 times

10 or 11 times

12 or more times

>

HQPHEDOW

Have you ever seen someone get physically
attacked, beaten, stabbed, or shot in your

neighborhood?
A. Yes
B. No

Have you ever been physically forced to have
sexual intercourse when you did not want to?
A. Yes

B. No

During the past 12 months, how many times
did anyone force you to do sexual things that
you did not want to do? (Count such things as
kissing, touching, or being physically forced
to have sexual intercourse.)

A. 0 times

B. 1 time

C. 2 or 3 times

D. 4 or 5 times

E. 6 or more times

South Heartland District Health Department 2023 Youth Risk Behavior Survey

21.

22.

23.

During the past 12 months, how many times
did someone you were dating or going out
with force you to do sexual things that you
did not want to do? (Count such things as
kissing, touching, or being physically forced
to have sexual intercourse.)

A. I did not date or go out with anyone
during the past 12 months

0 times

1 time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 times

6 or more times

mmoow

During the past 12 months, how many times
did someone you were dating or going out
with physically hurt you on purpose? (Count
such things as being hit, slammed into
something, or injured with an object or
weapon.)

I did not date or go out with anyone
during the past 12 months

0 times

1 time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 times

6 or more times

>

mEOOW

Has an adult or person at least 5 years older
than you ever made you do sexual things that
you did not want to do? (Count such things as
kissing, touching, or being made to have
sexual intercourse.)

A. Yes

B. No

The next S questions ask about experiences with
parents or other adults in your home.

24.

During your life, how often has a parent or
other adult in your home insulted you or put

you down?

A. Never

B. Rarely

C. Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always
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25. During the past 12 months, how many times
has a parent or other adult in your home
insulted you or put you down?

A. 0 times
B. 1 time
(2% 2 or 3 times
D. 4 or 5 times
E. 6 or more times
26. During your life, how often has a parent or

other adult in your home hit, beat, kicked, or
physically hurt you in any way?

A. Never

B. Rarely

G Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

27. During the past 12 months, how many times
has a parent or other adult in your home hit,
beat, kicked, or physically hurt you in any

way?

A. 0 times

B. 1 time

C. 2 or 3 times

D. 4 or 5 times

E. 6 or more times

28. During your life, how often have your parents
or other adults in your home slapped, hit,
kicked, punched, or beat each other up?

A. Never

B. Rarely

C. Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

The next 3 questions ask about times that you felt
you were treated badly or unfairly.

29. During your life, how often have you felt that
you were treated badly or unfairly because of
your race or ethnicity?

A. Never

B. Rarely

€. Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

South Heartland District Health Department 2023 Youth Risk Behavior Survey

30. During your life, how often have you felt that
you were treated badly or unfairly in school
because of your race or ethnicity?

A. Never

B. Rarely

C. Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

31. During your life, how often have you felt that
you were treated badly or unfairly because
you are or people think you are lesbian, gay,
bisexual, transgender, or questioning? This
could include being treated badly because of
who you are sexually attracted to or because
you express your gender in a way that is
different from what people expect.

A. Never

B. Rarely

C. Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

The next question asks about sexting.

32. During the past 30 days, have you received a
text or e-mail or seen a social media post with
a revealing or provocative photo of someone?
A. Yes
B. No

The next 8 questions ask about bullying. Bullying
is when 1 or more students tease, threaten, spread
rumors about, hit, shove, or hurt another student
over and over again. It is not bullying when 2
students of about the same strength or power
argue or fight or tease each other in a friendly
way.

33. During the past 12 months, have you ever
been bullied on school property?
A. Yes
B. No

34, During the past 12 months, have you ever
been electronically bullied? (Count being
bullied through texting, Instagram, Facebook,
or other social media.)

A. Yes
B. No
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35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

During the past 12 months, have you ever
been the victim of teasing or name calling
because someone thought you were gay,
lesbian, or bisexual?

A. Yes

B. No

During the past 12 months, have you ever
been bullied when you were not on school
property, such as on your way to or from
school or wherever you spend your free time?
A. Yes

B. No

During the past 12 months, have you ever
bullied someone when you were not on
school property, such as on your way to or
from school or wherever you spend your free
time?

A. Yes

B. No

During the past 12 months, have you ever
been the victim of teasing or name calling
because of your weight, size, or physical

appearance?
A. Yes
B. No

During the past 12 months, have you ever
been the victim of teasing or name calling
because of your gender?

A. Yes

B. No

During the past 12 months, have you ever
been the victim of teasing or name calling
because of your race or ethnic background?
A. Yes

B. No

The next S questions ask about sad feelings and
attempted suicide. Sometimes people feel so
depressed about the future that they may consider
attempting suicide, that is, taking some action to
end their own life.

41.
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During the past 12 months, did you ever feel
so sad or hopeless almost every day for two
weeks or more in a row that you stopped
doing some usual activities?

A. Yes

B. No

42.

43.

44,

45.

During the past 12 months, did you ever
seriously consider attempting suicide?
A. Yes

B. No

During the past 12 months, did you make a
plan about how you would attempt suicide?
A. Yes

B. No

During the past 12 months, how many times
did you actually attempt suicide?

A. 0 times

B. 1 time

C. 2 or 3 times

D. 4 or 5 times

E. 6 or more times

If you attempted suicide during the past 12

months, did any attempt result in an injury,

poisoning, or overdose that had to be treated

by a doctor or nurse?

A. I did not attempt suicide during the
past 12 months

B. Yes

G No

The next 4 questions ask about cigarette smoking.

46.

47.

Have you ever smoked a cigarette, even one
or two puffs?

A. Yes

B. No

How old were you when you first smoked a
cigarette, even one or two puffs?

A. I have never smoked a cigarette, not
even one or two puffs

8 years old or younger

9 or 10 years old

11 or 12 years old

13 or 14 years old

15 or 16 years old

17 years old or older

QaAEgOow
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48.

49.

During the past 30 days, on how many days
did you smoke cigarettes?

0 days

1 or 2 days

3 to 5 days

6to 9 days

10 to 19 days

20 to 29 days

All 30 days

OEEYOWE

During the past 30 days, on the days you
smoked, how many cigarettes did you smoke

per day?
A. I did not smoke cigarettes during the
past 30 days

Less than 1 cigarette per day

1 cigarette per day

2 to 5 cigarettes per day

6 to 10 cigarettes per day

11 to 20 cigarettes per day
More than 20 cigarettes per day

QaEEUOW

The next 3 questions ask about electronic vapor
products, such as JUUL, Vuse, NJOY, Puff Bar,
blu, or Bidi Stick. Electronic vapor products
include e-cigarettes, vapes, mods, e-cigs, e-
hookahs, or vape pens.

50.

5L

Have you ever used an electronic vapor

product?
A. Yes
B. No

During the past 30 days, on how many days
did you use an electronic vapor product?

0 days

1 or 2 days

3 to 5 days

6to 9 days

10 to 19 days

20 to 29 days

All 30 days

@EEOOWE
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52.

During the past 30 days, how did you usually

get your electronic vapor products? (Select

only one response.)

A. I did not use any electronic vapor
products during the past 30 days

B. I got or bought them from a friend,
family member, or someone else

¢, I bought them myself in a vape shop
or tobacco shop

D. I bought them myself in a convenience
store, supermarket, discount store, or
gas station

E. I bought them myself at a mall or
shopping center kiosk or stand

F. I bought them myself on the Internet,
such as from a product website, vape
store website, or other website like
eBay, Amazon, Facebook
Marketplace, or Craigslist

G. Itook them from a store or another
person
H. I got them in some other way

The next question asks about other tobacco
products.

53.

During the past 30 days, on how many days
did you use chewing tobacco, snuff, dip,
snus, or dissolvable tobacco products, such
as Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, Camel Snus,
or Velo Nicotine Lozenges? (Do not count
any electronic vapor products.)

0 days

1 or 2 days

3 to 5 days

6to 9 days

10 to 19 days

20 to 29 days

All 30 days

OHEUOWE
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The next question asks about all tobacco products.
Please consider cigarettes, electronic vapor
products, smokeless tobacco (chewing tobacco,
snuff, dip, snus, or dissolvable tobacco products),
cigars (including little cigars or cigarillos), shisha
or hookah tobacco, pipe tobacco, heated tobacco
products, and nicotine pouches when answering
this question.

54. During the past 12 months, did you ever try to
quit using all tobacco products?

A. I did not use cigarettes, electronic
vapor products, smokeless tobacco,
cigars, shisha or hookah tobacco, pipe
tobacco, heated tobacco products, or
nicotine pouches during the past 12

months
B. Yes
C. No

The next S questions ask about drinking alcohol.
This includes drinking beer, wine, flavored
alcoholic beverages, and liquor such as rum, gin,
vodka, or whiskey. For these questions, drinking
alcohol does not include drinking a few sips of
wine for religious purposes.

55. How old were you when you had your first
drink of alcohol other than a few sips?
A. I have never had a drink of alcohol

other than a few sips

8 years old or younger

9 or 10 years old

11 or 12 years old

13 or 14 years old

15 or 16 years old

17 years old or older

OHEYOE

6. During the past 30 days, on how many days
did you have at least one drink of alcohol?

0 days

1 or 2 days

3 to 5 days

6to 9 days

10 to 19 days

20 to 29 days

All 30 days

>

OHEY O
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57.

58.

59.

During the past 30 days, on how many days
did you have 4 or more drinks of alcohol in a
row, that is, within a couple of hours (if you
are female) or S or more drinks of alcohol in
a row, that is, within a couple of hours (if you

are male)?

A. 0 days

B. 1 day

C. 2 days

D. 3 to 5 days

E. 6 to 9 days

E 10 to 19 days
G. 20 or more days

During the past 30 days, what is the largest
number of alcoholic drinks you had in a row,
that is, within a couple of hours?

A. I did not drink alcohol during the past
30 days

1 or 2 drinks

3 drinks

4 drinks

5 drinks

6 or 7 drinks

8 or 9 drinks

10 or more drinks

TOEETOW

During the past 30 days, how did you usually

get the alcohol you drank?

A. I did not drink alcohol during the past
30 days

B. I bought it in a store such as a liquor

store, convenience store, supermarket,

discount store, or gas station

I bought it at a restaurant, bar, or club

I bought it at a public event such as a

concert or sporting event

E. I gave someone else money to buy it

for me

Someone gave it to me

I took it from a store or family

member

H. I got it some other way

oo

o

2023 Nebraska High School YRBS

106




The next 3 questions ask about marijuana use.
Marijuana also is called pot or weed. For these
questions, do not count CBD-only or hemp
products, which come from the same plant as
marijuana, but do not cause a high when used
alone.

60. During your life, how many times have you
used marijuana?
A. 0 times
B. 1 or 2 times
C. 3 to 9 times
D. 10 to 19 times
E. 20 to 39 times
F. 40 to 99 times
G. 100 or more times

61. How old were you when you tried marijuana
for the first time?

I have never tried marijuana

8 years old or younger

9 or 10 years old

11 or 12 years old

13 or 14 years old

15 or 16 years old

17 years old or older

oEETOE R

62. During the past 30 days, how many times did
you use marijuana?

0 times

1 or 2 times

3to 9 times

10 to 19 times

20 to 39 times

40 or more times

mEOoORE

The next question asks about the use of
prescription pain medicine without a doctor's
prescription or differently than how a doctor told
you to use it. For this question, count drugs such
as codeine, Vicodin, OxyContin, Hydrocodone,
and Percocet.

63. During your life, how many times have you
taken prescription pain medicine without a
doctor's prescription or differently than how a
doctor told you to use it?

0 times

1 or 2 times

3 to 9 times

10 to 19 times

20 to 39 times

40 or more times

mEoOoRE
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The next 6 questions ask about other drugs.

64. During your life, how many times have you
used any form of cocaine, including powder,
crack, or freebase?

0 times

1 or 2 times

3 to 9 times

10 to 19 times

20 to 39 times

40 or more times

mEoOowE

63. During your life, how many times have you
sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol
spray cans, or inhaled any paints or sprays to

get high?
A. 0 times
B. 1 or 2 times
C. 3 to 9 times
D. 10 to 19 times
E. 20 to 39 times
F. 40 or more times
66.  During your life, how many times have you
used heroin (also called smack, junk, or
China White)?
A. 0 times
B. 1 or 2 times
C. 3 to 9 times
D. 10 to 19 times
E. 20 to 39 times
F. 40 or more times

67. During your life, how many times have you
used methamphetamines (also called speed,
crystal meth, crank, ice, or meth)?

0 times

1 or 2 times

3to 9 times

10 to 19 times

20 to 39 times

40 or more times

MEY 0w

68. During your life, how many times have you
used ecstasy (also called MDMA or Molly)?

0 times

1 or 2 times

3 to 9 times

10 to 19 times

20 to 39 times

40 or more times

MEY oW
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69. During your life, how many times have you
used a needle to inject any illegal drug into

your body?

A. 0 times

B. 1 time

C. 2 or more times

The next 4 questions ask about body weight.

70. How do you describe your weight?

A. Very underweight

B. Slightly underweight
C. About the right weight
D. Slightly overweight

E. Very overweight

71. Which of the following are you trying to do
about your weight?

Lose weight

Gain weight

Stay the same weight

I am not trying to do anything about

my weight

SawpE

72. During the past 30 days, did you go without
eating for 24 hours or more (also called
fasting) to lose weight or to keep from

gaining weight?
A. Yes
B. No

73. During the past 30 days, did you take any
diet pills, powders, or liquids without a
doctor's advice to lose weight or to keep from
gaining weight? (Do not count meal
replacement products such as Slim Fast.)

A. Yes
B. No
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The next 4 questions ask about food you ate
or drank during the past 7 days. Think about
all the meals and snacks you had from the
time you got up until you went to bed. Be sure
to include food you ate at home, at school, at
restaurants, or anywhere else.

74.  During the past 7 days, how many times did
you drink a bottle or glass of plain water?
(Count tap, bottled, and unflavored sparkling
water.)

>

I did not drink water during the past 7
days

1 to 3 times during the past 7 days

4 to 6 times during the past 7 days

1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

aEHEgOow

75.  During the past 7 days, how many times did
you drink a can, bottle, or glass of an energy
drink, such as Red Bull or Jolt? (Do not
count diet energy drinks or sports drinks such
as Gatorade or Powerade.)

I did not drink energy drinks during

the past 7 days

1 to 3 times during the past 7 days

4 to 6 times during the past 7 days

1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

>

OHEDOW

76. During the past 7 days, on how many days did
you eat at least one meal or snack from a fast
food restaurant such as McDonald's, Taco
Bell, or KFC?

0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

ZQHEEOOw e
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77. During the past 7 days, on how many days did The next question asks about concussions. A
you eat breakfast? concussion is when a blow or jolt to the head
A. 0 days causes problems such as headaches, dizziness,
B. 1 day being dazed or confused, difficulty remembering
G 2 days or concentrating, vomiting, blurred vision, or
D. 3 days being knocked out.
E. 4 days
F. 5 days 81.  During the past 12 months, how many times
G. 6 days did you have a concussion from playing a
H. 7 days sport or being physically active?
A 0 times
The next 3 questions ask about physical activity. B. 1 time
G, 2 times
78. During the past 7 days, on how many days D. 3 times
were you physically active for a total of at E. 4 or more times
least 60 minutes per day? (Add up all the
time you spent in any kind of physical activity The next question asks about social media, such as
that increased your heart rate and made you Instagram, TikTok, Snapchat, and Twitter.
breathe hard some of the time.)
A. 0 days 82.  How often do you use social media?
B. 1 day A. I do not use social media
C. 2 days B. A few times a month
D. 3 days C. About once a week
E. 4 days D. A few times a week
F. 5 days E. About once a day
G. 6 days F. Several times a day
H. 7 days G. About once an hour
H. More than once an hour
79. In an average week when you are in school,
on how many days do you go to physical The next 6 questions ask about other health-
education (PE) classes? related topics.
A. 0 days
B. 1 day 83. When was the last time you saw a dentist for
C. 2 days a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other
D. 3 days dental work?
E. 4 days A. During the past 12 months
F. 5 days B. Between 12 and 24 months ago
C. More than 24 months ago
80.  During the past 12 months, on how many D.  Never
sports teams did you play? (Count any teams E. Not sure
run by your school or community groups.)
A. 0 teams 84. During the past 30 days, how often was your
B. 1 team mental health not good? (Poor mental health
C. 2 teams includes stress, anxiety, and depression.)
D. 3 or more teams A. Never
B. Rarely
(@3 Sometimes
D. Most of the time
E. Always
11 2023 Nebraska High School YRBS
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85.

86.

87.

88.

On an average school night, how many hours
of sleep do you get?

4 or less hours

5 hours

6 hours

7 hours

8 hours

9 hours

10 or more hours

OEEYOWE

During the past 30 days, where did you

usually sleep?

A. In my parent's or guardian's home

B. In the home of a friend, family
member, or other person because I had
to leave my home or my parent or
guardian cannot afford housing

C. In a shelter or emergency housing

D. In a motel or hotel

E. In a car, park, campground, or other
public place

F. I do not have a usual place to sleep

G. Somewhere else

During the past 30 days, how often did you go
hungry because there was not enough food in

your home?

A. Never

B. Rarely

€ Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

During your life, how often has there been an
adult in your household who tried hard to
make sure your basic needs were met, such as
looking after your safety and making sure you
had clean clothes and enough to eat?

A. Never

B. Rarely

C. Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

The next 7 questions ask about other experiences
you may have had during your life.

89.

Have you ever lived with a parent or guardian
who was having a problem with alcohol or

drug use?
A. Yes
B. No
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90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

9s.

Have you ever lived with a parent or guardian
who had severe depression, anxiety, or
another mental illness, or was suicidal?

A. Yes

B. No

Have you ever been separated from a parent
or guardian because they went to jail, prison,
or a detention center?

A. Yes

B. No

During your life, how often have you felt that
you were able to talk to an adult in your
family or another caring adult about your

feelings?

A. Never

B. Rarely

C. Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

During your life, how often have you felt that
you were able to talk to a friend about your

feelings?

A. Never

B. Rarely

C. Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

Do you agree or disagree that you feel close
to people at your school?

A. Strongly agree

B. Agree

(63 Not sure

D. Disagree

E. Strongly disagree

During the past 12 months, how would you
describe your grades in school?

Mostly A's

Mostly B's

Mostly C's

Mostly D's

Mostly F's

None of these grades

Not sure

QEEOOWE

This is the end of the survey.

Thank you very much for your help.
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Web Questionnaire

2023 Nebraska
Youth Risk Behavior Survey

This survey is about health behavior. It has been developed so
you can tell us what you do that may affect your health. The
information you give will be used to improve health education for
young people like yourself.

The answers you give will be kept private. No one will know what
you respond. Answer the questions based on what you really do.

Completing the survey is voluntary. Whether or not you answer
the questions will not affect your grade in this class. If you are not
comfortable answering a gquestion, just leave it blank.

The questions that ask about your background will be used only
to describe the types of students completing this survey. The
information will not be used to find out your name. No names will
ever be reported.

Make sure to read every question. Use the back arrow button if
you need to go back and the forward arrow button to move
ahead to a question. When you are finished, follow the

instructions of the person giving you the survey.

Thank you very much for your help.
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1. How old are you?

O 12 years old or younger
() 13 years old
(O 14 years old
(O 15 years old
(O 16 years old
(O 17 years old

SR wvears old or older

2. What is your sex?

) Female

(O Male
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3. In what grade are you?

O 9th grade

O 10th grade
QO lith grade
O 12th grade

O Ungraded or other grade

4. Are you Hispanic or Latino?

() ves

() No

South Heartland District Health Department 2023 Youth Risk Behavior Survey

113




5. What is your race? (select one or more respnnses.)

(] american Indian or Alaska Native

[] Asian

[] Black or African American

[] middie Eastern

[] Mative Hawdaiian or Other Pacific 1slander
[] Morthern African

(] White
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6. How tall are you without your shoes on? Select your height in
feet and inches from the dropdown boxes below.

Feet

Inches

/. How much do you weigh without your shoes on? Enter your
welght in pounds in the box below.

The next 4 questions ask about safety.
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8. How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a car driven
by someone else?

) Mever
() Rarely

() sometimes

(O Most of the time

O always

9. During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a car
or other vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking
alcohol”

() 0 times

(O 1time

() 2 or 3times
(O 4or 5 times

() 6 or more times
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10. During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car

or other vehicle when you had been drinking alcohol?

O I did not drive a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days

O Idrove a car or other vehicle, but not when | had been drinking alcohol

O 1time

(O 2 or 3times
() 4 or 5 times

(O 6 or more times
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1. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you text or e~
mail while driving a car or other vehicle?

QO | did not drive a car or other vehicle during the past 30 days

O | drove a car or other vehicle, but did not text or e-mail while driving
O lor 2 days

(O 3to5days

(O 6to 9 days

(O 10 to 19 days

(O 20 to 29 days

(O All 30 days

The next 12 questions ask about violence-related behaviors
and experiences.
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12. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a
weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property?

O 0days

(O 1day

(O 2 or 3 days
(O 4 or & days

O 6 or more days

13. During the past 12 months, on how many days did you carry
agun? (Do not count the days when you carried a gun only for
hunting or for a sport, such as target shooting.)

O 0days

(O I day

O 2 or 3 days
(O 4 or 5 days

(O 6 or more days
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14. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to
school because you felt you would be unsafe at school or on

your way to or from school?
O 0days

) 1 day

O 2 or 3 days

() 4 or 5 days

O 6 or more days
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15. During the past 12 months, how many times has someone
threatened or injured you with @ weapon such as a gun, knife, or

club on school property”

() 0 times

O 1time

() 2 or 3times

(O 4or 5times

() 6 or 7 times

(O Bor gtimes

() 10 or 1l times

(O 12 or more times
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16. During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a
physical fight?

() 0 times

(O 1times

() 2 or 3 times
(O 4 or 5 times
() 6 or 7 times
(O 8or 9 times
() 10 or 1l times

(O 12 or more times
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17. During the past 12 months, how many times were you in d
physical fight on school property”

() 0 times

O 1time

() 2 or 3times
(O 4or 5 times
() 6 or 7 times
(O Bor 9 times
(O 10 or 1l times

(O 12 or more times

18. Have you ever seen someone get physically attacked, beaten,
stabbed, or shot in your neighborhood?

) Yes

() No
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19. Have you ever been physically forced to have sexual
intercourse when you did not want to?

) ves

(O No

20. During the past 12 months, how many times did anyone force
you to do sexual things that you did not want to do? (Count such

things as kissing, touching, or being physically forced to have
sexual intercourse.)

() 0times

O 1time

() 2 or 3times
(O 4or 5times

() 6 or more times
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Z1. During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you
were dating or going out with force you to do sexual things
that you did not want to do? (Count such things as kissing,
touching, or being physically forced to have sexual intercourse.)

QO | did not date or go out with anyone during the past 12 months
(O 0times
) 1 time

(O 2 or 3times
() 4 or 5 times

() 6 or more times

South Heartland District Health Department 2023 Youth Risk Behavior Survey 125




22. During the past 12 months, how many times did someone

you were dating or going out with physically hurt you on
purpose? (Count such things as being hit, slammed into
something, or injured with an object or weapon.)

QO | did not date or go out with anyone during the past 12 months
(O 0times

O 1 time

(O 2 or 3times

) 4 or B imes

(O 6 or more times

23. Has an adult or person at least 5 years older than you ever
made you do sexual things that you did not want to do? (Count
such things as kissing, touching, or being made to have sexual

intercourse.)
) ves

(O No
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The next 5 questions ask about experiences with parents or
other adults in your home.

24. During your life, how often has a parent or other adult in your
home insulted you or put you down?

() Never

() Rarely

() sometimes

(O Most of the time

O always

South Heartland District Health Department 2023 Youth Risk Behavior Survey 127




25. During the past 12 months, how many times has a parent or
other adult in your home insulted you or put you down?

() 0 times

(O 1time

() 2 or 3 times
(O 4 or & times

() 6 or more times

26. During your life, how often has a parent or other adult in your
home hit, beat, kicked, or physically hurt you in any way?

) Mever

(O Rarely

() sometimes

(O Most of the time

O Always
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27. During the past 12 months, how many times has a parent or
other adult in your home hit, beat, kicked, or physically hurt you in
any way?

() 0times

O 1time

() 2 or 3times
(O 4or 5times

() 6 or more times

28. During your life, how often have your parents or other adults in
your home slapped, hit, kicked, punched, or beat each other up?

) Mever

(O Rarely

() sometimes

(O Most of the time

O Always
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The next 3 questions ask about times that you felt you were
treated badly or unfairly.

29. During your life, how often have you felt that you were treated
badly or unfairly because of your race or ethnicity?

() Mever
(O Rarely

() sometimes
(O Most of the time

O Always
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30. During your life, how often have you felt that you were treated
badly or unfairly in sechool because of your race or ethnicity?

() Mever

(O Rarely

O sometimes

(O Most of the time

O always
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31. During your life, how often have you felt that you were treated
badly or unfairly because you are or people think you are lesbian,
gay, bisexual, transgender, or guestioning? This could include
being treated badly because of who you are sexually attracted to
or because you express your gender in a way that is different
from what people expect.

() Mever
(O Rarely

) sometimes

(O Most of the time

O Always

The next question asks about sexting.
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32. During the past 30 days, have you received a text or e-mail or
seen a social media post with a revealing or provocative photo
of someone?

) ves

(O No

The next 8 questions ask about bullying. Bullying is when 1
or more students tease, threaten, spread rumors about, hit,
shove, or hurt another student over and over again. It is not
bullying when 2 students of about the same strength or
power argue or fight or tease each other in a friendly way.

33. During the past 12 months, have you ever been bullied on
school property”

) Yes

() No
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34. During the past 12 months, have you ever been
electronically bullied? (Count being bullied through texting,
Instagram, Facebook, or other social media.)

) Yes

() No

35. During the past 12 months, have you ever been the victim of
teasing or name calling because someone thought you were
gay, lesbian, or bisexual?

) ves

(O No
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36. During the past 12 months, have you ever been bullied when
you were not on school property, such as on your way to or
from school or wherever you spend your free time?

) ves

(O No

37. During the past 12 months, have you ever bullied someone
when you were not on school property, such as on your way to
or from school or wherever you spend your free time?

) ves

() No
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38. During the past 12 months, have you ever been the victim of
teasing or name calling because of your weight, size, or physical
appearance?

) ves

(O No

39. During the past 12 months, have you ever been the victim of
teasing or name calling because of your gender?

) ves

(O No

40. During the past 12 months, have you ever been the victim of
teasing or name calling because of your race or ethnic
background?

(O ves

() No

136
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The next 5 questions ask about sad feelings and attempted
suicide. Sometimes people feel so depressed about the
future that they may consider attempting suicide, that is,
taking some action to end their own life.

41. During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or
hopeless almost every day for two weeks or more in a row that
you stopped doing some usual activities?

) ves

() No

42. During the past 12 months, did you ever seriously consider
attempting suicide?

) Yes

() No
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43. During the past 12 months, did you make a plan about how
you would attempt suicide?

) Yes

(O No

44. During the past 12 months, how many times did you actually
attempt suicide?

() 0 times

(O 1time

() 2 or 3 times
(O 4 or 5times

() 6 or more times
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45. If you attempted suicide during the past 12 months, did any

attempt result in an injury, poisoning, or overdose that had to be
treated by a doctor or nurse?

O 1did not attempt suicide during the past 12 months
() Yes

) Mo

The next 4 questions ask about cigarette smoking.

46. Have you ever smoked a cigarette, even one or two puffs?
) ves

(O No
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47. How old were you when you first smoked a cigarette, even

one or two puffs?
() | have never smoked a cigarette, not even one or two puffs
O 8 years old or younger
O 9or 10 years old
(O Nor 12 years old
(O 13 or 14 years old
(O 15 or 16 years old

(O 17 years old or older
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48. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke

cigarettes?
(O 0days
(O lor 2 days
(O 3to5days
(O 6to 2 days
(O 10 1019 days
(O 20 to 29 days

(O All 30 days
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49. During the past 30 days, on the days you smoked, how many

cigarettes did you smoke per day?
O I did not smoke cigarettes during the past 30 days
O Less than | cigarette per day
O 1cigarette per day
O 2 to 5 cigarettes per day
O 6 to 10 cigarettes per day
O 1l to 20 cigarettes per day

O More than 20 cigarettes per day

The next 3 questions ask about electronic vapor products,

such as JUUL, Vuse, NJOY, Puff Bar, blu, or Bidi Stick.
Electronic vapor products include e-cigarettes, vapes,
mods, e-cigs, e-hookahs, or vape pens.
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50. Have you ever used an electronic vapor product?
) ves

(O Mo

51. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use an
electronic vapor product?

O 0days

(O 1or 2 days
O 3to 5 days
(O 61to 9 days
(O 10 to 19 days
(O 20 to 29 days

O All 30 days
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52. During the past 30 days, how did you usually get your
electronic vapor products? (select only one response.)

O I did not use any electronic vapor products during the past 30 days
O I got or bought them from a friend, family member, or someone else
O I bought therm myself in a vape shop or tobacco shop

I bought them myself in o convenience store, supermarket, discount store, or gas
station

O I bought therm myself at a mall or shopping center kiosk or stand

I bought them mysell on the Internet, such as from a product website, vape
(O store website, or other website like eBay, Amazon, Facebook Marketplace, or
Craigslist

O 1 took them from a store or another person

O I got them in some other way

The next question asks about other tobacco products.

South Heartland District Health Department 2023 Youth Risk Behavior Survey 144




53. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use
chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, snus, or dissolvable tobacco
products, such as Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, Camel Snus, or
Velo Nicotine Lozenges? (Do not count any electronic vapor
products.)

O 0days

(O 1or 2 days
O 3to5days
(O 6to 9 days
O 10to 19 days
(O 20 to 29 days

(O Al 30 days

The next question asks about all tobacco products. Please
consider cigarettes, electronic vapor products, smokeless
tobacco (c:hewing tobacco, snuff, dip, snus, or dissolvable
tobacco products), cigars (including little cigars or
cigurillns), shisha or hookah tobacco, pipe tobacco, heated
tobacco products, and nicotine pouches when answering
this question.
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54. During the past 12 months, did you ever try to quit using all
tobacco products?

pouches during the past 12 months
O ves

) Mo

The next 5 questions ask about drinking alcohol. This
includes drinking beer, wine, flavored alcoholic beverages,
and liquor such as rum, gin, vodka, or whiskey. For these
questions, drinking alcohol does not include drinking a few

sips of wine for religious purposes.
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55. How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol

other than a few sips?
O I have never had a drink of alcohol other than a few sips
O 8 years old or younger
(O 9 or 10 years old
(O 1 or 12 years old
(O 13 or 14 years old
(O 15 or 16 years old

(O 17 years old or older
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56. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at

least one drink of alcohol?
O 0days

(O 1or 2 days

O 3 to 5 days

(O 6to 9 days

(O 10 to 19 days

(O 20 to 29 days

(O Al 30 days
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57. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have 4 or
more drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple of hours (if
you are female) or 5 or more drinks of alcohol in a row, that is,
within a couple of hours (if you are male) ?

O 0days

(O 1day

O 2 days

(O 3to 5 days
O 61to 9 days
(O 10 to 19 days

(O 20 or more days
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58. During the past 30 days, what is the largest number of
alcoholic drinks you had in a row, that is, within a couple of
hours?

O | did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days
(O 1 or 2 drinks

() 3 drinks

(O 4 drinks

() 5 drirks

(O 6 or 7 drinks

() 8 or 9 drinks

(O 10 or more drinks
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59. During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol
you drank?

QO | did not drink alcohol during the past 20 days

I bought it in a store such as a liquor store, convenience store, supermarket,
discount store, or gas station

QO | bought it at a restaurant, bar, or club

O I bought it at a public event such as a concert or sporting event
O | gave someone else money to buy it for me

O someone gave it to me

O | took it from a store or family member

QO I got it some other way

The next 3 questions ask about marijuana use. Marijuana
also is called pot or weed. For these questions, do not count
CBD-only or hemp products, which come from the same
plant as marijuana, but do not cause a high when used

alone.
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60. During your life, how many times have you used marijuana?

) 0 times

(O lor 2 times

() 3 1o 9times
() 101013 times
(O 20 to 3% times
() 40 to 99 times

(100 or more times
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61. How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?

O | have never tried marijuana
O 8 years old or younger

O 9or 10 years old

(O Nor 12 years old

(O 13 or 14 years old

(O 15 or 16 years old

(O 17 years old or older
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62. During the past 30 days, how many times did you use
marijuana?

() 0 times

(O lor 2 times

() 3to 9times
(O 10 to 19 times
() 20 to 39 times

(O 40 or more times

The next question asks about the use of prescription pain
medicine without a doctor’'s prescription or differently than
how a doctor told you to use it. For this question, count
drugs such as codeine, Vicodin, OxyContin, Hydrocodone,
and Percocet.
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63. During your life, how many times have you taken

prescription pain medicine without a doctor's prescription or

differently than how a doctor told you to use it?
() 0times
O lor 2 times
() 310 9times
(O 10 to 18 times
(O 20 to 39 times

(O 40 or more times

The next 6 questions ask about other drugs.
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64. During your life, how many times have you used any form of

cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase?
() 0 times
(O 1or 2 times
() 3to 9 times
() 10to 19 times
() 20 to 39 times

() 40 or more times
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65. During your life, how many times have you sniffed glue,
breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any
paints or sprays to get high?

) 0 times

(O lor 2 times
() 3to 9 times
() 101012 times
() 20 to 3% times

() 40 or more times
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66. During your life, how many times have you used heroin (also

called smack, junk, or China White) ?
() 0 times
(O lor 2 times
() 3to 9times
(O 10 to 19 times
() 20 to 39 times

(O 40 or more times
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67. During your life, how many times have you used

methamphetamines (also called speed, crystal meth, crank,

ice, or meth) ?
) 0 times

(O lor 2 times
{3 3to 9times
() 101018 times
(O 20 to 3% times

() 40 or more times
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68. During your life, how many times have you used ecstasy
(also called MDMA or Molly) ?

() 0 times

(O lor 2 times
() 3to 9 times
() 10to 19 times
() 20 to 39 times

() 40 or more times

69. During your life, how many times have you used a needle to

inject any illegal drug into your body?
) 0 times

() 1time

() 2 or more imes
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The next 4 questions ask about body weight.

/0. How do you describe your weight?
QO Very underweight

O slightly underweight

O About the right weight

O slightly overweight

O Very overweight

71. Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?

O Lose weight
O Gain weight
O stay the same weight

(O | am net trying to do anything about my weight
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72. During the past 30 days, did you go without eating for 24
hours or more (also called fosting) to lose weight or to keep
from gaining weight?

) ves

(O No

73. During the past 30 days, did you take any diet pills,
powders, or liquids without a doctors advice to lose weight or
to keep from gaining weight? (Do not count meal replacement
products such as Slim Fast.)

) ves

() No

The next 4 questions ask about food you ate or drank
during the past 7 days. Think about all the meals and
snacks you had from the time you got up until you went to
bed. Be sure to include food you ate at home, at school, at
restaurants, or anywhere else.
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/4. During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a
bottle or glass of plain water? (Count tap, bottled, and
unflavored sparkling water.)

O | did not drink water during the past 7 days
O 1to 3 times during the past 7 days

QO 4to 6 times during the past 7 days

(O 1time per day

O 2 times per day

(O 3 times per day

O 4 or more times per day
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/5. During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can,
bottle, or glass of an energy drink, such as Red Bull or Jolt?

(Do not count diet energy drinks or sports drinks such as
Gatorade or Powerode.)

(O | did not drink energy drinks during the past 7 days
O 1to 3 times during the past 7 days

O 4to 6 times during the past 7 days

(O 1time per day

O 2 times per day

(O 3 times per day

O 4 or more times per day
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/6. During the past 7 days, on how many days did you eat at

least one meal or snack from a fast food restaurant such as
McDonald's, Taco Bell, or KFC?

O 0days
(O 1day

O 2 days
(O 3 days
O 4days
(O 5 days
O 6 days

(O 7 days
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/7. During the past 7 days, on how many days did you eat
breakfast?

O 0days
(O 1day

O 2 days
(O 3 days
O 4days
(O o days
(O 6 days

(O 7 days

The next 3 questions ask about physical activity.
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78. During the past 7 days, on how many days were you
physically active for a total of at least 60 minutes per day?
(Add up all the time you spent in any kind of physical activity that
increased your heart rate and made you breathe hard some of
the time.)

(O 0days
O 1day

(O 2 days
(O 3 days
O 4 days
(O 5 days
(O 6 days

(O 7 days
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/9. In an average week when you are in school, on how many
days do you go to physical education (PE) classes?

O 0days
(O 1day

O 2 days
(O 3 days
O 4 days

() 5 days

80. During the past 12 months, on how many sports teams did
you play? (Count any teams run by your school or community

groups.)
) 0 tearmns
O 1 team
) 2 teams

(O 3 or more teams
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The next question asks about concussions. A concussion is
when a blow or jolt to the head causes problems such as
headaches, dizziness, being dazed or confused, difficulty
remembering or concentrating, vomiting, blurred vision, or
being knocked out.

81. During the past 12 months, how many times did you have a
concussion from playing a sport or being physically active?

() 0 times
(O 1time

() 2 times
(O 3 times

() 4 or more times

The next question asks about social media, such as
Instagram, TikTok, Snapchat, and Twitter.
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82. How often do you use social media?

(O 1 do not use social media
(O A few times a month

() About once o weaek

() Afew times a week

(O About once a day

(O several times a day

() aAbout once an hour

(O More than once an hour

The next 6 questions ask about other health-related topics.

South Heartland District Health Department 2023 Youth Risk Behavior Survey 170




83. When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up,
exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work?

O During the past 12 months

O Between 12 and 24 months ago
O More than 24 months ago

(O Never

() Mot sure

84. During the past 30 days, how often was your mental health
not good? (Poor mental health includes stress, anxiety, and
depression.)

() Mever

(O Rarely
O sometimes
(O Most of the time

O Always
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85. On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do you

get?

() 4 or less hours
(O 5 hours

() 6 hours

(O 7 hours

() 8 hours

(O 9 hours

(O 10 or more hours
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86. During the past 30 days, where did you usually sleep?

QO In my parent's or guardian's home

In the home of a friend, family member, or other person because | had to leave
my home or my parent or guardian cannot afford housing

QO In a shelter or emergency housing

(O Inamaotel or hotel

O In a car, park, campground, or other public place
(O 1 do not have a usual place to sleep

() somewhere else
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87. During the past 30 days, how often did you go hungry
because there was not enough food in your home?

) Mever

(O Rarely

() sometimes

(O Most of the time

O Always

88. During your life, how often has there been an adult in your
household who tried hard to make sure your basic needs were
met, such as looking after your safety and making sure you had

clean clothes and enough to eat?

() Never

(O Rrarely

() sometimes

(O Maost of the time

O always
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The next 7 questions ask about other experiences you may
have had during your life.

89. Have you ever lived with a parent or guardian who was
having a problem with alcohol or drug use?

(0 ves

() No

90. Have you ever lived with a parent or guardian who had
severe depression, anxiety, or another mental illness, or was
suicidal?

) Yes

(O No
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91. Have you ever been separated from a parent or guardian
because they went to jail, prison, or a detention center?

) ves

(O No

92. During your life, how often have you felt that you were able to
talk to an adult in your family or another caring adult about your
feelings?

() Mever

(O Rarely

() sometimes

(O Most of the time

O Always

South Heartland District Health Department 2023 Youth Risk Behavior Survey 176




93. During your life, how often have you felt that you were able to
talk to a friend about your feelings?

() Never

O Rarely

() sometimes

(O Most of the time

O Always

94. Do you agree or disagree that you feel close to people at
your school?

O strongly agree
O Agree

() Mot sure

(O Disagree

QO strongly disagree
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95. During the past 12 months, how would you describe your
grades in school?

O Mostly A's
(O Mostly B's
O Mostly C's
(O Mostly D's
O Mostly Fs
O Mone of these grades

() Mot sure

This is the end of the survey. If you would like to review
your answers before submitting, select the back arrow
button. Otherwise, please select the forward arrow button to
submit your answers when you are finished with the
survey. Thank you very much for your help.
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Appendix B: AAPOR Transparency Initiative Immediate Disclosure Items

1. Describe the data collection strategies employed (e.g. surveys, focus groups, content analyses).

The 2023 SHDHD YRBS oversample data were collected using a paper and web-based survey.
2. Name the sponsor of the research and the party(ies) who conducted it. If the original source of funding is different

than the sponsor, this source will also be disclosed.
The SHDHD YRBS oversample is sponsored by the South Heartland District Health Department and
administered by the Bureau of Sociological Research (BOSR) at the University of Nebraska-Lincoln.

3. The exact wording and presentation of any measurement tool from which results are reported as well as any
preceding contextual information that might reasonably be expected to influence responses to the reported results
and instructions to respondents or interviewers should be included.

Appendix A

4. A definition of the population under study, including location, age, other social or demographic characteristics
(e.g., persons who access the internet), time (e.g., immigrants entering the US between 2015 and 2019).

The SHDHD YRBS oversample targets public high school students in grades 9-12 in Adams, Clay,
Nuckolls, and Webster counties.

5. Dates of data collection.
The 2023 SHDHD YRBS oversample was administered in October and November 2023.

6. Explicitly state whether the sample comes from a frame selected using a probability-based methodology (meaning
selecting potential participants with a known non-zero probability from a known frame) or if the sample was
selected using non-probability methods (potential participants from opt-in, volunteer, or other sources).

The SHDHD YRBS oversample uses a two-stage, cluster sampling design. The data file used to create
the sampling frame is obtained through the Nebraska Department of Education (NDE) website. All
school districts have to register with NDE, so the list has complete coverage of all public high schools
in the SHDHD area. The school sample for the SHDHD YRBS oversample consists of a census of all
public high schools in Adams, Clay, Nuckolls, and Webster counties. Schools are then recruited to
participate. Each participating school provides BOSR with a list of classrooms for a required period
or subject (e.g., second period or English) that includes all students in grades 9-12 at their school.
Classrooms are then randomly sampled using this list and all students in these sampled classrooms
are targeted for participation. The Centers for Disease Control provides BOSR with this random
classroom selection procedure.

7. Probability-based sample specification should include a description of the sampling frame(s), list(s), or method(s).
If a frame, list, or panel is used, the description should include the name of the supplier of the sample or list and
nature of the list (e.g., registered voters in the state of Texas in 2018, pre-recruited panel or pool). If a frame, list,
or panel is used, the description should include the coverage of the population, including describing any segment
of the target population that is not covered by the design.

The SHDHD YRBS oversample uses a two-stage, cluster sampling design. The data file used to create
the sampling frame is obtained through the Nebraska Department of Education (NDE) website. All
school districts have to register with NDE, so the list has complete coverage of all public high schools
in the SHDHD area. The school sample for the SHDHD YRBS oversample consists of a census of all
public high schools in Adams, Clay, Nuckolls, and Webster counties. Schools are then recruited to
participate. Each participating school provides BOSR with a list of classrooms for a required period
or subject (e.g., second period or English) that includes all students in grades 9-12 at their school.
Classrooms are then randomly sampled using this list and all students in these sampled classrooms
are targeted for participation. The Centers for Disease Control provides BOSR with this random
classroom selection procedure.
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8. Provide a clear indication of the method(s) by which participants were contacted, selected, recruited, intercepted,
or otherwise contacted or encountered, along with any eligibility requirements and/or oversampling. Describe any
use of quotas.

Schools were first informed of their eligibility via emailed letter in April 2023. This letter informed
them of the opportunity to participate in one or more of the three surveys (i.e., YRBS, Youth Tobacco
Survey (YTS), and/or Nebraska Risk and Protective Factor Student Survey (NRPFSS)) under the
Student Health and Risk Prevention (SHARP) surveillance system during fall 2023. Packets including
additional information about all three SHARP surveys were mailed to eligible schools in May 2023.
BOSR continued recruitment efforts in August 2023 with schools that had not yet responded. This
stage of recruitment was conducted by phone and email and continued throughout the remainder of
the fall 2023 semester with non-responding schools until an answer was received from the school.
Participating schools were also contacted during this timeframe to gather any remaining information
BOSR needed (e.g., classroom lists, student enrollment numbers, administration dates, etc.) and to
provide all materials schools needed for survey administration. Students eligible for participation and
their parents were notified by each school using their district’s approved processes. BOSR provided
schools with parental consent form templates upon request. These templates can be found at
https://bosr.unl.edu/projects/sharp/yrbs/parent-consent-forms/. For school districts with formal
research request procedures, all communication and information related to the SHARP surveys was
sent to the appropriate person at that district using the procedures provided by the district.

9. Provide details of any strategies used to help gain cooperation (e.g., advance contact, letters and scripts,
compensation or incentives, refusal conversion contacts) whether for participation in a survey, group, panel, or for
participation in a particular research project. Describe any compensation/incentives provided to research subjects
and the method of delivery (debit card, gift card, cash).

Schools were first informed of their eligibility via emailed letter in April 2023. This letter informed
them of the opportunity to participate in one or more of the three surveys (i.e., YRBS, Youth Tobacco
Survey (YTS), and/or Nebraska Risk and Protective Factor Student Survey (NRPFSS)) under the
Student Health and Risk Prevention (SHARP) surveillance system during fall 2023. Packets including
additional information about all three SHARP surveys were mailed to eligible schools in May 2023.
BOSR continued recruitment efforts in August 2023 with schools that had not yet responded. This
stage of recruitment was conducted by phone and email and continued throughout the remainder of
the fall 2023 semester with non-responding schools until an answer was received from the school.
Participating schools were also contacted during this timeframe to gather any remaining information
BOSR needed (e.g., classroom lists, student enrollment numbers, administration dates, etc.) and to
provide all materials schools needed for survey administration. Students eligible for participation and
their parents were notified by each school using their district’s approved processes. BOSR provided
schools with parental consent form templates upon request. These templates can be found at
https://bosr.unl.edu/projects/sharp/yrbs/parent-consent-forms/. For school districts with formal
research request procedures, all communication and information related to the SHARP surveys was
sent to the appropriate person at that district using the procedures provided by the district.

10. A description of all mode(s) used to contact participants or collect data or information (e.g., CATI, CAPI, ACASI,
IVR, mail survey, web survey) and the language(s) offered or included.

The YRBS is a self-administered survey that was available as a paper and web-based Qualtrics
survey. This is a school-based survey that is administered with students in classrooms. It was
administered in English only.
11. Sample sizes (by sampling frame if more than one was used) and (if applicable) a discussion of the precision of
the results. Provide sample sizes for each mode of data collection (for surveys include sample sizes for each
frame, list, or panel used). For probability samples, report estimates of sampling error (often described as “the
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margin of error”), and discuss whether or not the reported sampling error or statistical analyses have been adjusted
for the design effect due to weighting, clustering, or other factors. Reports of non-probability sample surveys will
only provide measures of precision if they are defined and accompanied by a detailed description of how the
underlying model was specified, its assumptions validated and the measure(s) calculated.
The design effect due to weighting adjustments is 1.43, which represents the loss in statistical
efficiency that results from unequal weights!. Because the sample was drawn using probability
proportionate to size, no sample weighting was necessary resulting in no design effect due to
sampling.

Table 1 presents margins of sampling error for some of the most likely sample sizes not taking the
design effect from the weighting into account. Exact margins of error for alternative specifications
of sample size and reported percentages can be easily computed by using the following formula for
the 95% confidence level:
Margin of error = 1.96 * square root (p(1-p)/n)

p = the expected proportion selecting the answer

n = number of responses

Table 1. Approximate Margins of Error of Percentages by Selected Sample Size NOT Accounting
for Design Effect
Full 75% 50% 33.3% 25% 10%
Sample* Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reported n=305 n=228 n=152 n=101 n=76 n=30

Percentage

50 561% 6.49%  7.95%  9.75% 11.24% 17.89%
40 or 60 550% 6.36% 7.79%  9.55% 11.01% 17.53%
300r 70 5.14% 595%  7.29%  8.94% 10.30% 16.40%
20 or 80 449% 519% 6.36% 7.80% 8.99% 14.31%
10 or 90 337% 3.89% 477%  585% 6.74% 10.74%
5or95 245%  2.83%  3.46% 4.25% 4.90%  7.80%

* 95% confidence interval states that in 95 out of 100 samples drawn using the same sample size and design, the interval
will contain the population value

When accounting for design effects due to weighting, the adjusted sampling error will be increased
as is shown when comparing Table 1 to Table 2 where the sampling design effect is incorporated:
Margin of error = square root (deff) * 1.96 * square root (p(1-p)/n)
deff = design effects

p = the expected proportion selecting the answer

n = number of responses

Table 2. Approximate Margins of Error of Percentages by Selected Sample Size Accounting for the
Design Effect of Weighting

Full 75% 50% 33.3% 25% 10%

Sample* Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Reported n=305 n=228 n=152 n=101 n=76 n=30

Percentage
50 6.70%  7.75%  9.49% 11.64% 13.42% 21.37%
1 - 2 _ nGiwh)
The formula used is: 1 + cv*(w) = )’
1Wi
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40 or 60 6.57%  7.59%  9.30% 11.41% 13.15% 20.93%

300r 70 6.14% 7.10% 8.70% 10.67% 12.30% 19.58%
20 or 80 536% 6.20%  7.59%  9.32% 10.74% 17.09%
10 or 90 402% 465% 570% 6.99%  8.05% 12.82%
5or95 292% 3.38% 4.14% 5.08% 585%  9.31%

* 95% confidence interval states that in 95 out of 100 samples drawn using the same sample size and design, the interval
will contain the population value

12. A description of how the weights were calculated, including the variables used and the sources of weighting
parameters, if weighted estimates are reported.

The data were weighted in two ways to account for nonresponse and population characteristics.
Sample weights were not needed given this was a census of all public high schools in the SHDHD
area. First, data were weighted to account for school nonresponse. Schools were grouped into three
categories based on their enrollment size. A weight was then calculated for each category. Next, the
data were weighted to account for student nonresponse by calculating weights for each classroom. As
much as possible, classrooms with less than 10 completes were merged with other classrooms with a
similar dominate grade level. Lastly, poststratification weights were applied based on gender, race,
and grade level in order for the data to more closely resemble the population. The final weight in the
dataset is called Pwate.

13. Describe validity checks, where applicable, including but not limited to whether the researcher added attention
checks, logic checks, or excluded respondents who straight-lined or completed the survey under a certain time
constraint, any screening of content for evidence that it originated from bots or fabricated profiles, re-contacts to
confirm that the interview occurred or to verify respondent’s identity or both, and measures to prevent
respondents from completing the survey more than once. Any data imputation or other data exclusions or
replacement will also be discussed.

Any duplicate or blank responses were removed from the dataset. Validity checks were done by
looking for students who provided inconsistent, unlikely, or illogical responses. These responses were
then flagged in the final dataset.

14. Contact for obtaining more information about the study.

Any questions regarding the 2023 SHDHD YRBS oversample administration can be directed to
BOSR by calling (402) 472-3672 or by sending an email to bosr@unl.edu.

15. A general statement acknowledging the limitations of the design and data collection.

All surveys contain errors that cannot be directly measured. These errors may arise when response
rates are less than 100%, when weights do not fully account for potential differences in the
representation of the respondents to the target population, or when respondents do not understand or
cannot answer all of the questions that are asked in the survey. This survey was only offered in
English and excludes those who do not understand English. The SHDHD YRBS oversample is only
administered in public high schools, and therefore data collection is limited only to students in public
high schools. Students that are in private schools or that are homeschooled are not included in the
design.
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